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Background 
The State Grants Commission is an independent statutory body responsible for recommending the 
distribution of Australian Government and State Government funds to Tasmanian local government 
authorities. To ensure that the distribution of available funds is as equitable and contemporary as 
possible, the Commission continually monitors council practices and updates assessment methods and 
data where appropriate.  

To provide some structure to updating the distribution methods of the Australian Government Financial 
Assistance Grants (FAGs), the Commission operates a triennial review policy whereby major method 
changes are introduced only every three years, with data updates and minor changes applied every year.  

Overview of Triennial Review Period (FAGs) 

Distribution  Action  

2012-13  Method Changes + Data Updates  

2013-14  Data Updates  

2014-15  Data Updates  

2015-16  Method Changes + Data Updates 

The Commission’s triennial review period to 2012-13 primarily focussed on the Commission’s Roads 
Preservation Model (used to calculate the Commission’s Road Grant recommendations) and a review of 
the Regional Responsibility Cost Adjustor in the Commission’s Base Grant Model (BGM). 

The Commission resolved to review all Cost Adjustors in the BGM in the first and second years of the 
triennial review to 2015-16, excluding the Regional Responsibility Cost Adjustor which was closely 
scrutinised during the triennial review to 2012-13. 

Cost Adjustors examined in year one were: 

• Absentee population 

• Dispersion 

• Isolation 

• Worker influx 

• Unemployment 
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The dispersion and worker influx cost adjustors are influenced by estimated resident population data 
that is newly available following the release of 2011 Census data. 

Cost Adjustors to be examined in 2014, being year two of the triennial review to 2015-16 are: 

• Scale (Administration) 

• Scale (Other) 

• Population Decline 

• Tourism 

• Climate 

While the Absentee population cost adjustor was reviewed in 2012-13, the Commission wishes to 
further examine the range factor applied to the absentee population cost adjustor. 

The application of cost adjustors to each expenditure category is detailed Appendix 1. 

The Commission will ultimately make decisions regarding the outcome of discussions and submissions 
based on matters of principle rather than impact on any specific council or councils. 

Range factors 

The Commission uses range factors in its modelling to control the maximum spread of each cost 
adjustor. This results in a level of control whereby the Commission can set the cost adjustor to 
redistribute a determined level of funding across councils. 

The range factor is set with reference to the most affected council. The Commission decides an 
appropriate cap on the maximum shift for the most affected council. Once the most affected council has 
been adjusted, cost adjustors of all other councils are automatically adjusted. The level of the maximum 
impact applied is determined using broad judgement. 
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Scale (Administration) 

1. Background 

This Cost Adjustor accounts for diseconomies of scale experienced by smaller councils in providing 
administrative services.  

This Cost Adjustor is applied to the general administration expenditure category only. 

2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions 

The State Grants Commission’s model adopts a Balanced Budget Model1,2 for determining the allocation 
of grants. Of those jurisdictions that also use the Balanced Budget Model for their grant calculation, the 
following approaches to the matter of scale exist. 

Queensland applies a cost adjustor to recognise economies of scale to all expenditure categories 
based on a sliding scale from one-to-two, based on the “average” local government population. Those 
local governments with higher than average council population receive a cost adjustor of one, providing 
no advantage. Councils below the average population are scored on a scale from one to- two, reflecting 
population, with two being the smallest local government population in the state, resulting in a cost 
adjustor based around a dynamic average rather than a fixed threshold. 

Victoria uses a Scale Cost Adjustor that takes population and the number of dwellings or a modified 
population adjusted by vacancy rates into account. The Scale Cost Adjustor is applied to four 
expenditure categories and is weighted to a percentage of each expenditure category as follows: 
governance (20 per cent), waste management (30 per cent), environment (10 per cent) and business and 
economic services (30 per cent).  

Neither the Northern Territory nor Western Australian Local Government Grant Commission apply a 
scale cost adjustor. 

                                                 
1 The Balanced Budget Model is based on the approach of assessing the overall level of surplus or deficit for a 
council using a notional budget result term for the council.  Other jurisdictions that use the Balanced Budget 
Model besides Tasmania are Victoria, Queensland, Western Australia and Northern Territory. 
2 New South Wales and South Australia use a Direct Assessment Model.  The Direct Assessment Model is based 
on the approach of assessing the level of disadvantage for a council in each area of expenditure and revenue.   
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3. Application of the range factor 

The Commission alters the effect of the Scale Administration) Cost Adjustor by altering the range 
factor.  The Commission considers Flinders to be the most scale affected council, so the range factor is 
set to a maximum redistribution of +200.0 per cent for Flinders. 

4. Current methodology 

The Scale (Administration) Cost Adjustor is underpinned by a power (logarithmical) regression formula 
which explains per capita administration cost as a function of population as a result of analysing the 
linkage between a council’s population and its general administration expenses.  The power regression 
formula in use is currently based on the regression of seven years of actual administration expenditure 
and population over the period 2000-01 to 2006-07.  Adopting a seven year period for the regression 
analysis enables analysis of a long term view of the linkage between population and administration costs.   

The regression analysis indicates that as population rises, the administration cost per capita declines, 
indicating economies of scale in operations.   

The power regression formula is: 

y = 8.5511 x -0.4151, with an R2 of 0.6984 and where x is average population 

In calculating the Scale (Administration) Cost Adjustor, the Commission applies the regression formula 
to a rolling 3 year average population figure for each council (x).  A 3 year average population figure has 
been adopted for calculating the cost adjustor as it helps reduce the impact of any short term 
population fluctuations that councils may experience. 

The 2000-01 to 2006-07 regression analysis used all council data with the exception of Brighton.  
Brighton was excluded from the calculation because it reported an extremely small administration per 
capita average of $57, whereas councils of similar size such as Huon Valley ($121), Northern Midlands 
($144) and Waratah-Wynyard ($183), all reported per capita averages that were at least two to three 
times that of Brighton. 

Updating the data source years to the most current seven year timeframe (2005-06 to 2011-12), and 
excluding Brighton from the regression results again,3 the per capita administration correlation results in 
the following updated power regression formula: 

 

y = 12.229 x -0.424, with an R2 of 0.7086. 

 

                                                 
3 Brighton’s per capita administration average  over the period 2005-06 to 2011-12, is $67 which is still at least 2.5 
times lower than other similar sized councils (Huon Valley ($237), Waratah-Wynyard ($181) and Northern 
Midlands ($162)  
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The 2005-06- to 2011-12 data regression is demonstrated in the following scattergraph. 

Graph 1 

 
Source DP14-01 Base Grant Model Cost Adjustors – Scale (Admin) 

 

The coefficient of determination (R2= 0.7086) for the updated regression analysis represents an even 
more significant statistical result than the previous regression analysis.  This updated result indicates that 
population can be used to now explain more that 70 per cent of general administration expenses.   

6. Alternative Approach 

The Commission has undertaken some preliminary investigations of the application of a straight line 
regression of total administration costs and population as an alternative to using the current regression 
formula. Initial indications are that such an approach may be possible but needs to be explored in further 
detail. At this stage, the Commission is of the view that any such further investigation would be best 
undertaken in the wider context of the next triennial review. 
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7. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following pages which details Scale (Administration) data used in 
the Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations.   

The impact based on adoption of the updated Scale (Administration) Cost Adjustor formula has also 
been provided. 

8. Points for discussion 

1. Is there continued merit in having a Scale (Administration) cost adjustor?  

2. If yes, does the data source used by the Commission (updated for 2005-06 to 
2011-12 data) remain appropriate and contemporary? 

3. Is the amount redistributed after application of the cost adjustor reasonable? 

4. Is there merit in exploring an alternate method of quantifying the Scale 
(Administration) cost adjustor in preference to the Commission’s existing method? If 
so, what might be an alternative approach? 
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Scale (Admin) – Calculation of the cost adjustor – existing formula 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Population Scale Index       

 
Raw Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg 

 
  STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
CA Factor CA   

 
2012p 10,11,12 

 
          

  
Rank 

 
a b c = 8.5511*b^-0.4151   d = a x c e = Σd / Σa   f = c / e RF-> 0.062 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  6 457 0.224    1 439     1.682 
 

1.465 9 
Brighton  15 802  15 941 0.154    2 434     1.156   1.106 19 
Burnie  20 191  20 092 0.140    2 825     1.050 

 
1.034 21 

Central Coast  22 366  22 144 0.134    3 005     1.008   1.006 22 
Central Highlands  2 360  2 343 0.341    806     2.562 

 
2.066 3 

Circular Head  8 309  8 315 0.202    1 677     1.514   1.351 12 
Clarence  53 077  52 933 0.094    4 967     0.702 

 
0.797 28 

Derwent Valley  9 913  9 976 0.187    1 855     1.404   1.276 13 
Devonport  25 631  25 607 0.127    3 242     0.949 

 
0.965 24 

Dorset  7 100  7 185 0.214    1 522     1.609   1.415 11 
Flinders  802  835 0.524    420     3.931 

 
3.000 1 

George Town  6 838  6 877 0.218    1 493     1.638   1.436 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  4 444 0.262    1 157     1.964 

 
1.658 5 

Glenorchy  45 449  45 201 0.100    4 541     0.750   0.829 26 
Hobart  50 250  50 228 0.096    4 806     0.718 

 
0.807 27 

Huon Valley  15 955  15 719 0.155    2 472     1.162   1.111 18 
Kentish  6 310  6 301 0.226    1 429     1.699 

 
1.477 8 

King Island  1 608  1 645 0.395    636     2.966   2.342 2 
Kingborough  35 075  34 638 0.112    3 914     0.837 

 
0.889 25 

Latrobe  10 451  10 221 0.185    1 936     1.390   1.266 14 
Launceston  67 179  66 716 0.085    5 711     0.638 

 
0.753 29 

Meander Valley  19 647  19 655 0.141    2 774     1.059   1.041 20 
Northern Midlands  12 699  12 677 0.169    2 151     1.271 

 
1.185 15 

Sorell  13 457  13 417 0.165    2 226     1.241   1.165 16 
Southern Midlands  6 299  6 233 0.227    1 433     1.706 

 
1.482 7 

Tasman  2 454  2 441 0.336    824     2.518   2.036 4 
Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  14 244 0.161    2 311     1.211 

 
1.144 17 

West Coast  4 810  4 988 0.249    1 200     1.872   1.595 6 
West Tamar  22 826  22 691 0.133    3 036     0.998 

 
0.999 23 

STATE TOTAL  512 019  510 165      68 241 PWA = 0.133   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

       
  max = 3.931 

 
max = 3.000   

        
min = 0.638 

 
min = 0.753   
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Scale (Admin) – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 594 205 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 594 205 +46.5% +11.7% 9 
Brighton + 333 793 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 333 793 +10.6% +2.7% 19 
Burnie + 136 342 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 136 342 +3.4% +0.9% 21 
Central Coast + 24 915 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 24 915 +0.6% +0.1% 22 
Central Highlands + 500 344 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 500 344 +106.6% +26.8% 3 
Circular Head + 579 872 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 579 872 +35.1% +8.8% 12 
Clarence -2 146 213 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 -2 146 213 -20.3% -5.1% 28 
Derwent Valley + 543 443 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 543 443 +27.6% +6.9% 13 
Devonport - 176 804 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 - 176 804 -3.5% -0.9% 24 
Dorset + 586 696 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 586 696 +41.5% +10.5% 11 
Flinders + 319 123 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 319 123 +200.0% +50.3% 1 
George Town + 592 485 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 592 485 +43.6% +11.0% 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 578 359 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 578 359 +65.8% +16.5% 5 
Glenorchy -1 544 268 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 -1 544 268 -17.1% -4.3% 26 
Hobart -1 926 473 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 -1 926 473 -19.3% -4.8% 27 
Huon Valley + 351 640 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 351 640 +11.1% +2.8% 18 
Kentish + 598 601 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 598 601 +47.7% +12.0% 8 
King Island + 429 258 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 429 258 +134.2% +33.8% 2 
Kingborough - 774 653 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 - 774 653 -11.1% -2.8% 25 
Latrobe + 553 004 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 553 004 +26.6% +6.7% 14 
Launceston -3 303 072 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 -3 303 072 -24.7% -6.2% 29 
Meander Valley + 158 365 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 158 365 +4.1% +1.0% 20 
Northern Midlands + 467 007 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 467 007 +18.5% +4.7% 15 
Sorell + 440 864 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 440 864 +16.5% +4.1% 16 
Southern Midlands + 604 148 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 604 148 +48.2% +12.1% 7 
Tasman + 505 877 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 505 877 +103.6% +26.1% 4 
Waratah-Wynyard + 409 931 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 409 931 +14.4% +3.6% 17 
West Coast + 569 293 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 569 293 +59.5% +15.0% 6 
West Tamar - 6 080 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 - 6 080 -0.1% -0.0% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED 9 877 562  0  0  0  0  0  0 9 877 562       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 9.697% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% #DIV/0!   9.697% 1.697%   
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Scale (Admin) – Calculation of the updated cost adjustor  

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Population Scale Index       

 
Raw Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg 

 
  STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
CA Factor CA   

 
2012p 10,11,12 

 
          

  
Rank 

 
a b c = 12.229*b^-0.424   d = a x c e = Σd / Σa   f = c / e RF-> 0.091 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  6 457 0.296    1 903     1.698 
 

1.459 9 
Brighton  15 802  15 941 0.202    3 193     1.158   1.104 19 
Burnie  20 191  20 092 0.183    3 699     1.049 

 
1.032 21 

Central Coast  22 366  22 144 0.176    3 932     1.007   1.005 22 
Central Highlands  2 360  2 343 0.456    1 075     2.610 

 
2.059 3 

Circular Head  8 309  8 315 0.266    2 213     1.525   1.345 12 
Clarence  53 077  52 933 0.121    6 448     0.696 

 
0.800 28 

Derwent Valley  9 913  9 976 0.247    2 444     1.412   1.271 13 
Devonport  25 631  25 607 0.165    4 237     0.947 

 
0.965 24 

Dorset  7 100  7 185 0.283    2 011     1.623   1.410 11 
Flinders   802   835 0.706     566     4.042 

 
3.000 1 

George Town  6 838  6 877 0.289    1 974     1.653   1.430 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  4 444 0.347    1 535     1.990 

 
1.651 5 

Glenorchy  45 449  45 201 0.130    5 904     0.744   0.832 26 
Hobart  50 250  50 228 0.124    6 242     0.712 

 
0.810 27 

Huon Valley  15 955  15 719 0.203    3 243     1.164   1.108 18 
Kentish  6 310  6 301 0.300    1 890     1.716 

 
1.471 8 

King Island  1 608  1 645 0.529     851     3.032   2.336 2 
Kingborough  35 075  34 638 0.145    5 101     0.833 

 
0.890 25 

Latrobe  10 451  10 221 0.244    2 550     1.398   1.261 14 
Launceston  67 179  66 716 0.110    7 399     0.631 

 
0.757 29 

Meander Valley  19 647  19 655 0.185    3 633     1.059   1.039 20 
Northern Midlands  12 699  12 677 0.223    2 828     1.276 

 
1.181 15 

Sorell  13 457  13 417 0.217    2 926     1.245   1.161 16 
Southern Midlands  6 299  6 233 0.301    1 895     1.724 

 
1.476 7 

Tasman  2 454  2 441 0.448    1 099     2.565   2.029 4 
Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  14 244 0.212    3 035     1.214 

 
1.141 17 

West Coast  4 810  4 988 0.331    1 591     1.894   1.588 6 
West Tamar  22 826  22 691 0.174    3 971     0.997 

 
0.998 23 

STATE TOTAL  512 019  510 165      89 388 PWA = 0.175   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

 
                

  
  

       
  max = 4.042 

 
max = 3.000   

 
    

     
min = 0.631 

 
min = 0.757   
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Scale (Admin) – updated formula - effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 600 244 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 600 244 +45.9% +11.8% 9 
Brighton + 333 371 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 333 371 +10.4% +2.7% 19 
Burnie + 133 424 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 133 424 +3.2% +0.8% 21 
Central Coast + 20 838 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 20 838 +0.5% +0.1% 22 
Central Highlands + 508 849 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 508 849 +105.9% +27.1% 3 
Circular Head + 584 615 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 584 615 +34.5% +8.8% 12 
Clarence -2 161 652 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 -2 161 652 -20.0% -5.1% 28 
Derwent Valley + 546 985 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 546 985 +27.1% +6.9% 13 
Devonport - 182 632 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 - 182 632 -3.5% -0.9% 24 
Dorset + 592 186 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 592 186 +41.0% +10.5% 11 
Flinders + 326 733 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 326 733 +200.0% +51.2% 1 
George Town + 598 228 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 598 228 +43.0% +11.0% 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 585 751 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 585 751 +65.1% +16.7% 5 
Glenorchy -1 557 721 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 -1 557 721 -16.8% -4.3% 26 
Hobart -1 941 224 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 -1 941 224 -19.0% -4.9% 27 
Huon Valley + 351 350 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 351 350 +10.8% +2.8% 18 
Kentish + 604 792 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 604 792 +47.1% +12.0% 8 
King Island + 437 549 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 437 549 +133.6% +34.2% 2 
Kingborough - 784 573 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 - 784 573 -11.0% -2.8% 25 
Latrobe + 556 472 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 556 472 +26.1% +6.7% 14 
Launceston -3 321 138 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 -3 321 138 -24.3% -6.2% 29 
Meander Valley + 155 712 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 155 712 +3.9% +1.0% 20 
Northern Midlands + 468 708 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 468 708 +18.1% +4.6% 15 
Sorell + 442 071 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 442 071 +16.1% +4.1% 16 
Southern Midlands + 610 444 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 610 444 +47.6% +12.2% 7 
Tasman + 514 341 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 514 341 +102.9% +26.4% 4 
Waratah-Wynyard + 410 594 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 410 594 +14.1% +3.6% 17 
West Coast + 576 121 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 + 576 121 +58.8% +15.1% 6 
West Tamar - 10 436 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 +  0 - 10 436 -0.2% -0.1% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED 9 959 376   0   0   0   0   0   0 9 959 376       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 9.550% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% #DIV/0!   9.550% 1.704%   
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Scale (Other) 
This accounts for diseconomies of scale experienced by smaller councils in providing a range of 
non-administrative services.  

1. Background 

The Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor is applied to the following expenditure categories: 

• planning and community amenities; 
• waste management and the environment; and 
• recreation and culture. 

2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions 

Queensland applies a cost adjustor to recognise economies of scale to all expenditure categories 
based on a sliding scale from one-to-two, based on the “average” local government population. Those 
local governments with higher than average council population receive a cost adjustor of one, providing 
no advantage. Councils below the average population are scored on a scale from one to- two, reflecting 
population, with two being the smallest local government population in the state, resulting in a cost 
adjustor based around a dynamic average rather than a fixed threshold. 

Victoria uses a Scale cost adjustor that takes population and the number of dwellings or a modified 
population adjusted by vacancy rates into account. The Scale Cost adjustor is applied to four 
expenditure categories and is weighted to a percentage of each expenditure category as follows: 
governance (20 per cent); waste management (30 per cent); environment (10 per cent) and business and 
economic services (30 per cent). 

Neither the Northern Territory nor Western Australian Local Government Grant Commission apply a 
scale cost adjustor. 

No other jurisdiction using the Balanced Budget Model adopts an additional, secondary Scale cost 
adjustor equivalent to the Scale (Other) cost adjustor that is applied in Tasmania. 
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3. Application of the range factor 

In determining the range factor of this Cost Adjustor, the Commission has taken the view that 
additional costs associated with small scale are not as profound as is the effect on administration 
expenses. However, the Commission recognises that there is still a degree of scale disadvantage that 
councils face in providing services to small populations.  

The Commission considers Flinders to be the most scale affected council, and range factor has been 
adjusted to redistribute +50.0 per cent for Flinders.  

4. Current Methodology 

The Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor adopts the same regression formula that has been applied for the Scale 
(Administration) Cost Adjustor, and ranges these results round 1.00. A range factor determined by the 
broad judgement of the Commission is then applied, and the resulting Cost Adjustor is applied to the 
appropriate expenditure categories.   

Currently the power regression formula being applied is: 

y = 8.5511 x -0.4151, with an R2 of 0.6984 and where x is average population 

In line with the updating of the data source years to 2005-06 to 2011-12 as discussed in the Scale 
(Administration) section of this Discussion Paper, the per capita administration correlation results 
would result in the power regression formula applied in relation to this cost adjustor to be updated as 
follows:  

y = 12.229 x -0.424, with an R2 of 0.7086. 

5. Alternatives and options 

The Commission has undertaken a review of the correlation between population and the three 
expenditure categories the Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor is applied to, namely: planning and community 
amenities; waste management and the environment; and recreation and culture.  The regression analysis 
was undertaken both by individual cost category and collectively using data from the same 7 year period 
data source years (2005-06 to 2011-12) as used in the Scale (Administration) regression exercise.  The 
analysis was undertaken using both “per capita” and “average cost” results.   

The regression analysis highlighted that the three expenditure categories (both individually and 
collectively) demonstrate a high degree of positive correlation to population (with best fits ranging from 
0.7057 to 0.8855, and the three categories collectively resulting in a correlation of 0.8741).  The 
graphical representation of the regression analysis can be made available, should councils be interested 
in the results.  Requests for this information should be directed to the Secretary of the State Grants 
Commission. 

Given the high correlation that has been found, it could be argued that this cost adjustor should be 
abandoned or, at the very least, there should be a review of the range factor that is currently used for 
this cost adjustor as it may be redistributing more expenditure than is warranted. 
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As a consequence of the high positive correlation between the expense categories and population, four 
options for discussion are proposed.  These are: 

1. retain the Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor’s existing link to the Scale (Administration) Cost Adjustor 
regression formula (updated for 2005-06 to 2011-12 data); 

2. abandon the Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor altogether given its higher positive correlation to 
population; 

3. retain the Scale (Other) Cost Adjustor link to the Scale (Administration) Cost Adjustor but review 
the range factor that is applied.  To assist consideration of this option, the range factor scenario of 
+0.25 per cent has been provided for discussion; and 

4. defer a decision regarding making changes to this cost adjustor and consider the matter in the 
wider context of the correlation investigations proposed for the next triennial review, as proposed 
on page 7 of the Scale (Administration) section of this Discussion Paper. 

6. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following two pages which details Scale (Other) data used in the 
Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations.  The subsequent pages reflect the cost adjustor formula 
updated for the most recent regression analysis for the Scale (Administration) cost adjustor (updated 
for 2005-06 to 2011-12 data), and the Cost Adjustor with a reduced range factor.  The reduced range 
factor that has been modelled is +25.0 per cent.  

Points for discussion 

1. Is there continued merit in this cost adjustor?  

2. If yes, does the data source used by the Commission remain appropriate and 
contemporary?  

3. Is there merit in retaining the existing link with the Scale (Administration) formula 
(updated for 2005-06 to 2011-12 data)?  

4. Is the amount redistributed after application of the cost adjustor reasonable?  

5. Is there merit in exploring an alternate method of quantifying the Scale (Other) cost 
adjustor in preference to the Commission’s existing method?  
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Scale (Other) – Data used in the calculation of the cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Population Scale Index       

 
Raw Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg 

 
  STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
CA Factor CA   

 
2012p 10,11,12 

 
          

  
Rank 

 
a b c = 8.5511*b^-0.4151   d = a x c e = Σd / Σa   f = c / e RF-> 0.646 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  6 457 0.224    1 439     1.682 
 

1.116 9 
Brighton  15 802  15 941 0.154    2 434     1.156   1.027 19 
Burnie  20 191  20 092 0.140    2 825     1.050 

 
1.009 21 

Central Coast  22 366  22 144 0.134    3 005     1.008   1.001 22 
Central Highlands  2 360  2 343 0.341    806     2.562 

 
1.267 3 

Circular Head  8 309  8 315 0.202    1 677     1.514   1.088 12 
Clarence  53 077  52 933 0.094    4 967     0.702 

 
0.949 28 

Derwent Valley  9 913  9 976 0.187    1 855     1.404   1.069 13 
Devonport  25 631  25 607 0.127    3 242     0.949 

 
0.991 24 

Dorset  7 100  7 185 0.214    1 522     1.609   1.104 11 
Flinders  802  835 0.524    420     3.931 

 
1.501 1 

George Town  6 838  6 877 0.218    1 493     1.638   1.109 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  4 444 0.262    1 157     1.964 

 
1.165 5 

Glenorchy  45 449  45 201 0.100    4 541     0.750   0.957 26 
Hobart  50 250  50 228 0.096    4 806     0.718 

 
0.952 27 

Huon Valley  15 955  15 719 0.155    2 472     1.162   1.028 18 
Kentish  6 310  6 301 0.226    1 429     1.699 

 
1.119 8 

King Island  1 608  1 645 0.395    636     2.966   1.336 2 
Kingborough  35 075  34 638 0.112    3 914     0.837 

 
0.972 25 

Latrobe  10 451  10 221 0.185    1 936     1.390   1.067 14 
Launceston  67 179  66 716 0.085    5 711     0.638 

 
0.938 29 

Meander Valley  19 647  19 655 0.141    2 774     1.059   1.010 20 
Northern Midlands  12 699  12 677 0.169    2 151     1.271 

 
1.046 15 

Sorell  13 457  13 417 0.165    2 226     1.241   1.041 16 
Southern Midlands  6 299  6 233 0.227    1 433     1.706 

 
1.121 7 

Tasman  2 454  2 441 0.336    824     2.518   1.260 4 
Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  14 244 0.161    2 311     1.211 

 
1.036 17 

West Coast  4 810  4 988 0.249    1 200     1.872   1.149 6 
West Tamar  22 826  22 691 0.133    3 036     0.998 

 
1.000 23 

STATE TOTAL  512 019  510 165      68 241 PWA = 0.133   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

       
  max = 3.931 

 
max = 1.501   

 
    

     
min = 0.638 

 
min = 0.938   
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Scale (Other) – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 0 + 0 + 0 + 73 531 + 107 928 + 150 446 + 0 + 331 906 +11.6% +6.5% 9 
Brighton + 0 + 0 + 0 + 41 306 + 60 628 + 84 513 + 0 + 186 447 +2.7% +1.5% 19 
Burnie + 0 + 0 + 0 + 16 872 + 24 764 + 34 520 + 0 + 76 157 +0.9% +0.5% 21 
Central Coast + 0 + 0 + 0 + 3 083 + 4 526 + 6 308 + 0 + 13 917 +0.1% +0.1% 22 
Central Highlands + 0 + 0 + 0 + 61 916 + 90 880 + 126 682 + 0 + 279 478 +26.7% +15.0% 3 
Circular Head + 0 + 0 + 0 + 71 758 + 105 325 + 146 817 + 0 + 323 900 +8.8% +4.9% 12 
Clarence + 0 + 0 + 0 - 265 589 - 389 827 - 543 398 + 0 -1 198 813 -5.1% -2.9% 28 
Derwent Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 + 67 250 + 98 708 + 137 594 + 0 + 303 552 +6.9% +3.9% 13 
Devonport + 0 + 0 + 0 - 21 879 - 32 114 - 44 765 + 0 - 98 757 -0.9% -0.5% 24 
Dorset + 0 + 0 + 0 + 72 602 + 106 564 + 148 545 + 0 + 327 712 +10.4% +5.8% 11 
Flinders + 0 + 0 + 0 + 39 491 + 57 964 + 80 798 + 0 + 178 253 +50.1% +28.1% 1 
George Town + 0 + 0 + 0 + 73 319 + 107 616 + 150 011 + 0 + 330 945 +10.9% +6.1% 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 0 + 0 + 0 + 71 571 + 105 050 + 146 434 + 0 + 323 055 +16.5% +9.2% 5 
Glenorchy + 0 + 0 + 0 - 191 100 - 280 493 - 390 992 + 0 - 862 584 -4.3% -2.4% 26 
Hobart + 0 + 0 + 0 - 238 397 - 349 914 - 487 762 + 0 -1 076 073 -4.8% -2.7% 27 
Huon Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 + 43 515 + 63 870 + 89 031 + 0 + 196 416 +2.8% +1.6% 18 
Kentish + 0 + 0 + 0 + 74 075 + 108 727 + 151 559 + 0 + 334 361 +11.9% +6.7% 8 
King Island + 0 + 0 + 0 + 53 120 + 77 968 + 108 683 + 0 + 239 771 +33.6% +18.9% 2 
Kingborough + 0 + 0 + 0 - 95 862 - 140 704 - 196 134 + 0 - 432 699 -2.8% -1.6% 25 
Latrobe + 0 + 0 + 0 + 68 433 + 100 445 + 140 015 + 0 + 308 892 +6.7% +3.7% 14 
Launceston + 0 + 0 + 0 - 408 747 - 599 952 - 836 302 + 0 -1 845 001 -6.2% -3.5% 29 
Meander Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 + 19 597 + 28 765 + 40 096 + 0 + 88 458 +1.0% +0.6% 20 
Northern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 0 + 57 791 + 84 825 + 118 241 + 0 + 260 857 +4.6% +2.6% 15 
Sorell + 0 + 0 + 0 + 54 556 + 80 076 + 111 622 + 0 + 246 254 +4.1% +2.3% 16 
Southern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 0 + 74 762 + 109 734 + 152 964 + 0 + 337 460 +12.1% +6.8% 7 
Tasman + 0 + 0 + 0 + 62 601 + 91 885 + 128 083 + 0 + 282 568 +26.0% +14.6% 4 
Waratah-Wynyard + 0 + 0 + 0 + 50 728 + 74 458 + 103 790 + 0 + 228 976 +3.6% +2.0% 17 
West Coast + 0 + 0 + 0 + 70 449 + 103 403 + 144 139 + 0 + 317 991 +14.9% +8.4% 6 
West Tamar + 0 + 0 + 0 - 752 - 1 104 - 1 539 + 0 - 3 396 -0.0% -0.0% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED  0  0  0 1 222 326 1 794 107 2 500 891  0 5 517 324       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 2.429% 2.429% 2.429% #DIV/0!   2.429% 0.948%   
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Scale (Other) – Updated cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Population Scale Index       

 
Raw Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg 

 
  STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
CA Factor CA   

 
2012p 10,11,12 

 
          

  
Rank 

 
a b c = 12.229*b^-0.424   d = a x c e = Σd / Σa   f = c / e RF-> 0.887 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  6 457 0.296    1 903     1.698 
 

1.115 9 

Brighton  15 802  15 941 0.202    3 193     1.158   1.026 19 

Burnie  20 191  20 092 0.183    3 699     1.049 
 

1.008 21 

Central Coast  22 366  22 144 0.176    3 932     1.007   1.001 22 

Central Highlands  2 360  2 343 0.456    1 075     2.610 
 

1.265 3 

Circular Head  8 309  8 315 0.266    2 213     1.525   1.086 12 

Clarence  53 077  52 933 0.121    6 448     0.696 
 

0.950 28 

Derwent Valley  9 913  9 976 0.247    2 444     1.412   1.068 13 

Devonport  25 631  25 607 0.165    4 237     0.947 
 

0.991 24 

Dorset  7 100  7 185 0.283    2 011     1.623   1.102 11 

Flinders   802   835 0.706     566     4.042 
 

1.500 1 

George Town  6 838  6 877 0.289    1 974     1.653   1.107 10 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  4 444 0.347    1 535     1.990 
 

1.163 5 

Glenorchy  45 449  45 201 0.130    5 904     0.744   0.958 26 

Hobart  50 250  50 228 0.124    6 242     0.712 
 

0.953 27 

Huon Valley  15 955  15 719 0.203    3 243     1.164   1.027 18 

Kentish  6 310  6 301 0.300    1 890     1.716 
 

1.118 8 

King Island  1 608  1 645 0.529     851     3.032   1.334 2 

Kingborough  35 075  34 638 0.145    5 101     0.833 
 

0.973 25 

Latrobe  10 451  10 221 0.244    2 550     1.398   1.065 14 

Launceston  67 179  66 716 0.110    7 399     0.631 
 

0.939 29 

Meander Valley  19 647  19 655 0.185    3 633     1.059   1.010 20 

Northern Midlands  12 699  12 677 0.223    2 828     1.276 
 

1.045 15 

Sorell  13 457  13 417 0.217    2 926     1.245   1.040 16 

Southern Midlands  6 299  6 233 0.301    1 895     1.724 
 

1.119 7 

Tasman  2 454  2 441 0.448    1 099     2.565   1.257 4 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  14 244 0.212    3 035     1.214 
 

1.035 17 

West Coast  4 810  4 988 0.331    1 591     1.894   1.147 6 

West Tamar  22 826  22 691 0.174    3 971     0.997 
 

0.999 23 
STATE TOTAL  512 019  510 165      89 388 PWA = 0.175   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

       
  max = 4.042 

 
max = 1.500   

 
    

     
min = 0.631 

 
min = 0.939   
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Scale (Other) – Updated cost adjustor – existing range factor impacts 
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Break O'Day +  0 +  0 +  0 + 72 433 + 106 316 + 148 199 +  0 + 326 949 +11.5% +6.4% 9 
Brighton +  0 +  0 +  0 + 40 229 + 59 047 + 82 309 +  0 + 181 585 +2.6% +1.4% 19 
Burnie +  0 +  0 +  0 + 16 101 + 23 632 + 32 942 +  0 + 72 675 +0.8% +0.5% 21 
Central Coast +  0 +  0 +  0 + 2 515 + 3 691 + 5 145 +  0 + 11 350 +0.1% +0.1% 22 
Central Highlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 61 404 + 90 128 + 125 634 +  0 + 277 166 +26.5% +14.8% 3 
Circular Head +  0 +  0 +  0 + 70 547 + 103 548 + 144 340 +  0 + 318 436 +8.6% +4.8% 12 
Clarence +  0 +  0 +  0 - 260 853 - 382 875 - 533 708 +  0 -1 177 436 -5.0% -2.8% 28 
Derwent Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 66 006 + 96 883 + 135 050 +  0 + 297 939 +6.8% +3.8% 13 
Devonport +  0 +  0 +  0 - 22 039 - 32 348 - 45 092 +  0 - 99 479 -0.9% -0.5% 24 
Dorset +  0 +  0 +  0 + 71 461 + 104 889 + 146 210 +  0 + 322 559 +10.2% +5.7% 11 
Flinders +  0 +  0 +  0 + 39 428 + 57 871 + 80 670 +  0 + 177 969 +50.0% +27.9% 1 
George Town +  0 +  0 +  0 + 72 190 + 105 959 + 147 701 +  0 + 325 850 +10.7% +6.0% 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay +  0 +  0 +  0 + 70 684 + 103 749 + 144 621 +  0 + 319 054 +16.3% +9.1% 5 
Glenorchy +  0 +  0 +  0 - 187 975 - 275 906 - 384 599 +  0 - 848 480 -4.2% -2.3% 26 
Hobart +  0 +  0 +  0 - 234 253 - 343 833 - 479 285 +  0 -1 057 371 -4.7% -2.6% 27 
Huon Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 42 398 + 62 232 + 86 748 +  0 + 191 378 +2.7% +1.5% 18 
Kentish +  0 +  0 +  0 + 72 982 + 107 122 + 149 322 +  0 + 329 426 +11.8% +6.6% 8 
King Island +  0 +  0 +  0 + 52 800 + 77 499 + 108 030 +  0 + 238 330 +33.4% +18.6% 2 
Kingborough +  0 +  0 +  0 - 94 677 - 138 965 - 193 710 +  0 - 427 351 -2.7% -1.5% 25 
Latrobe +  0 +  0 +  0 + 67 151 + 98 563 + 137 392 +  0 + 303 106 +6.5% +3.6% 14 
Launceston +  0 +  0 +  0 - 400 772 - 588 245 - 819 983 +  0 -1 809 000 -6.1% -3.4% 29 
Meander Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 18 790 + 27 580 + 38 445 +  0 + 84 815 +1.0% +0.5% 20 
Northern Midlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 56 560 + 83 018 + 115 723 +  0 + 255 302 +4.5% +2.5% 15 
Sorell +  0 +  0 +  0 + 53 346 + 78 300 + 109 147 +  0 + 240 793 +4.0% +2.2% 16 
Southern Midlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 73 664 + 108 123 + 150 717 +  0 + 332 504 +11.9% +6.6% 7 
Tasman +  0 +  0 +  0 + 62 067 + 91 101 + 126 990 +  0 + 280 158 +25.7% +14.4% 4 
Waratah-Wynyard +  0 +  0 +  0 + 49 548 + 72 725 + 101 375 +  0 + 223 647 +3.5% +2.0% 17 
West Coast +  0 +  0 +  0 + 69 522 + 102 044 + 142 243 +  0 + 313 809 +14.7% +8.2% 6 
West Tamar +  0 +  0 +  0 - 1 259 - 1 848 - 2 577 +  0 - 5 685 -0.1% -0.0% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED   0   0   0 1 201 828 1 764 021 2 458 952   0 5 424 801       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 2.388% 2.388% 2.388% #DIV/0!   2.388% 0.928%   
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Scale (Other) – Updated data reduced range cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Population Scale Index       

 
Raw Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg 

 
  STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
CA Factor CA   

 
2012p 10,11,12 

 
          

  
Rank 

 
a b c = 12.229*b^-0.424   d = a x c e = Σd / Σa   f = c / e RF-> 1.947 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  6 457 0.296    1 903     1.698 
 

1.057 9 

Brighton  15 802  15 941 0.202    3 193     1.158   1.013 19 

Burnie  20 191  20 092 0.183    3 699     1.049 
 

1.004 21 

Central Coast  22 366  22 144 0.176    3 932     1.007   1.001 22 

Central Highlands  2 360  2 343 0.456    1 075     2.610 
 

1.132 3 

Circular Head  8 309  8 315 0.266    2 213     1.525   1.043 12 

Clarence  53 077  52 933 0.121    6 448     0.696 
 

0.975 28 

Derwent Valley  9 913  9 976 0.247    2 444     1.412   1.034 13 

Devonport  25 631  25 607 0.165    4 237     0.947 
 

0.996 24 

Dorset  7 100  7 185 0.283    2 011     1.623   1.051 11 

Flinders   802   835 0.706     566     4.042 
 

1.250 1 

George Town  6 838  6 877 0.289    1 974     1.653   1.054 10 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  4 444 0.347    1 535     1.990 
 

1.081 5 

Glenorchy  45 449  45 201 0.130    5 904     0.744   0.979 26 

Hobart  50 250  50 228 0.124    6 242     0.712 
 

0.976 27 

Huon Valley  15 955  15 719 0.203    3 243     1.164   1.014 18 

Kentish  6 310  6 301 0.300    1 890     1.716 
 

1.059 8 

King Island  1 608  1 645 0.529     851     3.032   1.167 2 

Kingborough  35 075  34 638 0.145    5 101     0.833 
 

0.986 25 

Latrobe  10 451  10 221 0.244    2 550     1.398   1.033 14 

Launceston  67 179  66 716 0.110    7 399     0.631 
 

0.970 29 

Meander Valley  19 647  19 655 0.185    3 633     1.059   1.005 20 

Northern Midlands  12 699  12 677 0.223    2 828     1.276 
 

1.023 15 

Sorell  13 457  13 417 0.217    2 926     1.245   1.020 16 

Southern Midlands  6 299  6 233 0.301    1 895     1.724 
 

1.060 7 

Tasman  2 454  2 441 0.448    1 099     2.565   1.129 4 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  14 244 0.212    3 035     1.214 
 

1.018 17 

West Coast  4 810  4 988 0.331    1 591     1.894   1.074 6 

West Tamar  22 826  22 691 0.174    3 971     0.997 
 

1.000 23 

STATE TOTAL  512 019  510 165      89 388 PWA = 0.175   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

       
  max = 4.042 

 
max = 1.250   

 
    

     
min = 0.631 

 
min = 0.970   
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Scale (Other) – Updated data reduced range cost adjustor impacts 
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Break O'Day +  0 +  0 +  0 + 36 258 + 53 219 + 74 185 +  0 + 163 663 +5.7% +3.2% 9 
Brighton +  0 +  0 +  0 + 20 138 + 29 558 + 41 202 +  0 + 90 897 +1.3% +0.7% 19 
Burnie +  0 +  0 +  0 + 8 060 + 11 830 + 16 490 +  0 + 36 380 +0.4% +0.2% 21 
Central Coast +  0 +  0 +  0 + 1 259 + 1 848 + 2 575 +  0 + 5 682 +0.1% +0.0% 22 
Central Highlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 30 738 + 45 116 + 62 889 +  0 + 138 743 +13.2% +7.4% 3 
Circular Head +  0 +  0 +  0 + 35 314 + 51 834 + 72 254 +  0 + 159 402 +4.3% +2.4% 12 
Clarence +  0 +  0 +  0 - 130 577 - 191 659 - 267 162 +  0 - 589 397 -2.5% -1.4% 28 
Derwent Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 33 041 + 48 497 + 67 603 +  0 + 149 141 +3.4% +1.9% 13 
Devonport +  0 +  0 +  0 - 11 032 - 16 193 - 22 572 +  0 - 49 797 -0.4% -0.2% 24 
Dorset +  0 +  0 +  0 + 35 772 + 52 505 + 73 189 +  0 + 161 466 +5.1% +2.9% 11 
Flinders +  0 +  0 +  0 + 19 737 + 28 969 + 40 381 +  0 + 89 087 +25.0% +14.0% 1 
George Town +  0 +  0 +  0 + 36 137 + 53 041 + 73 936 +  0 + 163 113 +5.4% +3.0% 10 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay +  0 +  0 +  0 + 35 383 + 51 934 + 72 394 +  0 + 159 711 +8.1% +4.5% 5 
Glenorchy +  0 +  0 +  0 - 94 096 - 138 112 - 192 521 +  0 - 424 729 -2.1% -1.2% 26 
Hobart +  0 +  0 +  0 - 117 262 - 172 115 - 239 919 +  0 - 529 295 -2.4% -1.3% 27 
Huon Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 21 224 + 31 152 + 43 424 +  0 + 95 799 +1.4% +0.8% 18 
Kentish +  0 +  0 +  0 + 36 533 + 53 623 + 74 747 +  0 + 164 903 +5.9% +3.3% 8 
King Island +  0 +  0 +  0 + 26 431 + 38 794 + 54 077 +  0 + 119 302 +16.7% +9.3% 2 
Kingborough +  0 +  0 +  0 - 47 393 - 69 563 - 96 967 +  0 - 213 922 -1.4% -0.8% 25 
Latrobe +  0 +  0 +  0 + 33 614 + 49 338 + 68 775 +  0 + 151 728 +3.3% +1.8% 14 
Launceston +  0 +  0 +  0 - 200 617 - 294 462 - 410 465 +  0 - 905 544 -3.0% -1.7% 29 
Meander Valley +  0 +  0 +  0 + 9 406 + 13 806 + 19 245 +  0 + 42 457 +0.5% +0.3% 20 
Northern Midlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 28 313 + 41 557 + 57 928 +  0 + 127 798 +2.3% +1.3% 15 
Sorell +  0 +  0 +  0 + 26 704 + 39 195 + 54 636 +  0 + 120 535 +2.0% +1.1% 16 
Southern Midlands +  0 +  0 +  0 + 36 875 + 54 124 + 75 446 +  0 + 166 444 +6.0% +3.3% 7 
Tasman +  0 +  0 +  0 + 31 069 + 45 603 + 63 568 +  0 + 140 241 +12.9% +7.2% 4 
Waratah-Wynyard +  0 +  0 +  0 + 24 802 + 36 404 + 50 746 +  0 + 111 953 +1.8% +1.0% 17 
West Coast +  0 +  0 +  0 + 34 801 + 51 081 + 71 204 +  0 + 157 086 +7.4% +4.1% 6 
West Tamar +  0 +  0 +  0 -  630 -  925 - 1 290 +  0 - 2 846 -0.0% -0.0% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED   0   0   0  601 607  883 028 1 230 895   0 2 715 530       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 1.195% 1.195% 1.195% #DIV/0!   1.195% 0.465%   
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Population Decline 
Councils face disadvantages as a result of fluctuations in population levels. This may lead to councils 
having excess capacity in certain service areas when they experience rapid population decline.    

This CA moves a relatively small amount between councils and only four councils (Circular Head, 
Flinders Island, King Island and West Coast) benefited from this CA based on 2011-12 data.    

The Commission proposed to remove this CA from the model during a base grant CA review in 2009, 
but was persuaded to retain it due to feedback from councils regarding potential population impacts 
resulting from the global economic downturn. 

This CA uses five year average population growth rates to determine the redistribution of entitlements. 
A council only benefits from this CA if its rolling five year average population change returns a negative 
result. A continuous decline in population requires a council to constantly adjust to such circumstances. 

The Commission considers the use of a rolling 5 year average represents an inexorable decline in 
population.  The Commission considers that use of a rolling 3 year average would result in short term 
variations in population being included, which may not be representative of an ongoing endemic decline 
in population.   

Based on 2011-12 data, the average per capita cost for all non-roads expenditure by all councils is 
almost $800.  Not all of this expenditure relates to fixed costs.   

1. Background 

This CA is applied to the following expenditure categories: 

• general administration; 
• education, health, housing and welfare; 
• law order and public safety; 
• planning and community amenities; 
• waste management and the environment; and 
• recreation and culture. 
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2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions 

In 2011, Queensland removed its cost adjustor relating to population growth (which took account of 
both higher than average growth and negative population growth) when it last reviewed its base grant 
model. Queensland removed this cost adjustor on the basis that positive growth results in significant 
injection of capital expenditure rather than operational expenditure. Other factors for the removal of 
the cost adjustor was that it made little difference to grant outcomes and was overly complex to 
calculate and apply. 
 
Neither Victoria, Northern Territory nor the Western Australian Local Government Grant 
Commission apply a population decline cost adjustor. Victoria does apply a population growth cost 
adjustor but does not adjust for population decline specifically.  South Australia uses a direct assessment 
model and does not make any adjustment relating to population decline. 

3. Application of the range factor 

The range factor used for the population decline cost adjustor caps the movement of the most affected 
council, King Island Council, at +5.4 per cent. 

4. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following two pages which details population data used in the 
Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations. A data summary using population decline over three years is 
also provided in the subsequent two pages. 

5. Points for discussion 

1. How does population decline impact on relative council expenditure? 

2. Is there continued merit in a cost adjustor that recognises population decline? 

3. Does the data source used by the Commission remain appropriate and 
contemporary? 

4. Is the amount redistributed after application of the cost adjustor reasonable? 

5. Is there merit in exploring an alternate method of quantifying the population 
decline disadvantage in preference to the Commission’s existing method? 

6. Is the average period used for this cost adjustor appropriate?  Should the average 
period used for this cost adjustor be reduced, for example to a 3 year average?  
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Population Decline – Calculation of the cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Average Change Pop Decline       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  Pop Change < 0% Index   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p Last 5 yrs 

 
        

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c d = c / Avg c   e = a x d f = Σe / Σa 

 
g = d / f RF-> 51.103 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421 0.73% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Brighton  15 802 2.53% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Burnie  20 191 0.26% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Central Coast  22 366 0.45% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Central Highlands  2 360 -0.01% -0.01% 0.02    49   
 

0.687 
 

1.000 5 
Circular Head  8 309 -0.18% -0.18% 0.45    3 698   

 
14.869   1.008 3 

Clarence  53 077 1.02% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Derwent Valley  9 913 0.88% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Devonport  25 631 0.59% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Dorset  7 100 0.39% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Flinders  802 -0.13% -0.13% 0.34    269   
 

11.202 
 

1.006 4 
George Town  6 838 0.31% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420 0.47% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Glenorchy  45 449 0.21% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Hobart  50 250 0.19% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Huon Valley  15 955 1.34% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Kentish  6 310 0.67% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
King Island  1 608 -1.09% -1.09% 2.78    4 464   

 
92.747   1.054 1 

Kingborough  35 075 1.83% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Latrobe  10 451 2.85% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Launceston  67 179 0.37% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Meander Valley  19 647 0.63% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Northern Midlands  12 699 0.41% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Sorell  13 457 1.95% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Southern Midlands  6 299 1.10% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
Tasman  2 454 0.94% 0.00% 0.00    0   

 
0.000   0.999 6 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320 0.21% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 
West Coast  4 810 -0.56% -0.56% 1.42    6 846   

 
47.553   1.027 2 

West Tamar  22 826 0.76% 0.00% 0.00    0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 6 

STATE TOTAL  512 019 AVG = 0.73% AVG = -0.39%      15 325 PWA = 0.030 
 

PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

         
max = 92.747 

 
max = 1.054   

  
No. of Decreases = 5 

     
min = 0.000 

 
min = 0.999   
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Population Decline – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day -  748 -  207 -  46 -  369 -  542 -  756 +  0 - 2 669 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Brighton - 1 840 -  510 -  114 -  909 - 1 335 - 1 860 +  0 - 6 568 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Burnie - 2 351 -  652 -  146 - 1 162 - 1 705 - 2 377 +  0 - 8 393 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Central Coast - 2 605 -  722 -  162 - 1 287 - 1 889 - 2 633 +  0 - 9 297 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Central Highlands -  86 -  24 -  5 -  42 -  62 -  87 +  0 -  307 -0.0% -0.0% 5 
Circular Head + 13 420 + 3 719 +  833 + 6 631 + 9 732 + 13 566 +  0 + 47 901 +0.8% +0.7% 3 
Clarence - 6 181 - 1 713 -  384 - 3 054 - 4 483 - 6 248 +  0 - 22 062 -0.1% -0.1% 6 
Derwent Valley - 1 154 -  320 -  72 -  570 -  837 - 1 167 +  0 - 4 121 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Devonport - 2 985 -  827 -  185 - 1 475 - 2 165 - 3 017 +  0 - 10 654 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Dorset -  827 -  229 -  51 -  409 -  600 -  836 +  0 - 2 951 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Flinders +  953 +  264 +  59 +  471 +  691 +  963 +  0 + 3 401 +0.6% +0.5% 4 
George Town -  796 -  221 -  49 -  393 -  577 -  805 +  0 - 2 842 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay -  515 -  143 -  32 -  254 -  373 -  520 +  0 - 1 837 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Glenorchy - 5 293 - 1 467 -  329 - 2 615 - 3 838 - 5 350 +  0 - 18 892 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Hobart - 5 852 - 1 621 -  363 - 2 891 - 4 244 - 5 916 +  0 - 20 887 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Huon Valley - 1 858 -  515 -  115 -  918 - 1 347 - 1 878 +  0 - 6 632 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Kentish -  735 -  204 -  46 -  363 -  533 -  743 +  0 - 2 623 -0.1% -0.1% 6 
King Island + 17 180 + 4 760 + 1 067 + 8 489 + 12 459 + 17 368 +  0 + 61 323 +5.4% +4.8% 1 
Kingborough - 4 085 - 1 132 -  254 - 2 018 - 2 962 - 4 129 +  0 - 14 580 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Latrobe - 1 217 -  337 -  76 -  601 -  883 - 1 230 +  0 - 4 344 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Launceston - 7 823 - 2 168 -  486 - 3 865 - 5 674 - 7 909 +  0 - 27 924 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Meander Valley - 2 288 -  634 -  142 - 1 130 - 1 659 - 2 313 +  0 - 8 167 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Northern Midlands - 1 479 -  410 -  92 -  731 - 1 072 - 1 495 +  0 - 5 279 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Sorell - 1 567 -  434 -  97 -  774 - 1 137 - 1 584 +  0 - 5 594 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Southern Midlands -  734 -  203 -  46 -  362 -  532 -  742 +  0 - 2 618 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
Tasman -  286 -  79 -  18 -  141 -  207 -  289 +  0 - 1 020 -0.1% -0.1% 6 
Waratah-Wynyard - 1 668 -  462 -  104 -  824 - 1 209 - 1 686 +  0 - 5 952 -0.1% -0.1% 16 
West Coast + 26 075 + 7 225 + 1 619 + 12 884 + 18 911 + 26 361 +  0 + 93 076 +2.7% +2.4% 2 
West Tamar - 2 658 -  737 -  165 - 1 313 - 1 928 - 2 687 +  0 - 9 488 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED  57 628  15 968  3 578  28 474  41 794  58 258   0  205 701       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.057% 0.057% 0.057% 0.057% 0.057% 0.057% #DIV/0!   0.057% 0.035%   
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Population Decline – Calculation of the cost adjustor using 3 year average 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Average Change Pop Decline       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  Pop Change < 0% Index   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p Last 3 yrs 

 
        

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c d = c / Avg c   e = a x d f = Σe / Σa 

 
g = d / f RF-> 48.284 g = (c+RF)/(e+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421 0.43% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Brighton  15 802 2.03% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Burnie  20 191 0.05% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Central Coast  22 366 0.12% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Central Highlands  2 360 -0.13% -0.13% 0.27     632   
 

3.612 
 

1.004 8 

Circular Head  8 309 -0.51% -0.51% 1.04    8 672   
 

14.082   1.020 4 

Clarence  53 077 1.06% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Derwent Valley  9 913 0.52% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Devonport  25 631 0.12% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Dorset  7 100 -0.15% -0.15% 0.30    2 109   
 

4.007   1.005 7 

Flinders   802 -0.56% -0.56% 1.15     924   
 

15.542 
 

1.022 3 

George Town  6 838 -0.02% -0.02% 0.03     225   
 

0.445   0.999 9 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420 0.08% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Glenorchy  45 449 0.11% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Hobart  50 250 0.11% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Huon Valley  15 955 1.14% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Kentish  6 310 -0.29% -0.29% 0.58    3 687   
 

7.884 
 

1.011 5 

King Island  1 608 -1.28% -1.28% 2.61    4 201   
 

35.254   1.052 2 

Kingborough  35 075 1.71% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Latrobe  10 451 2.95% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Launceston  67 179 0.24% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Meander Valley  19 647 0.36% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Northern Midlands  12 699 0.36% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Sorell  13 457 1.46% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Southern Midlands  6 299 0.76% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 

Tasman  2 454 0.48% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000   0.998 10 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320 -0.16% -0.16% 0.32    4 549   
 

4.286 
 

1.005 6 

West Coast  4 810 -1.32% -1.32% 2.69    12 949   
 

36.323   1.054 1 

West Tamar  22 826 0.77% 0.00% 0.00     0   
 

0.000 
 

0.998 10 
STATE TOTAL  512 019 AVG = 0.73% AVG = -0.49%      37 947 PWA = 0.074 

 
PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

         
max = 36.323 

 
max = 1.054   

  
No. of Decreases = 9 

     
min = 0.000 

 
min = 0.998   
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Population Decline – The effect on each expenditure category using rolling 3 year average 
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Break O'Day - 2 004 -  542 -  122 -  967 - 1 420 - 1 979 +  0 - 7 035 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Brighton - 4 933 - 1 335 -  299 - 2 381 - 3 494 - 4 871 +  0 - 17 313 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Burnie - 6 303 - 1 706 -  382 - 3 042 - 4 465 - 6 224 +  0 - 22 121 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Central Coast - 6 982 - 1 890 -  423 - 3 370 - 4 946 - 6 894 +  0 - 24 504 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Central Highlands + 1 925 +  521 +  117 +  929 + 1 363 + 1 900 +  0 + 6 755 +0.4% +0.4% 8 
Circular Head + 33 931 + 9 184 + 2 058 + 16 376 + 24 037 + 33 506 +  0 + 119 093 +2.0% +1.8% 4 
Clarence - 16 568 - 4 484 - 1 005 - 7 996 - 11 737 - 16 360 +  0 - 58 151 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Derwent Valley - 3 094 -  838 -  188 - 1 493 - 2 192 - 3 056 +  0 - 10 861 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Devonport - 8 001 - 2 165 -  485 - 3 861 - 5 668 - 7 900 +  0 - 28 081 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Dorset + 6 665 + 1 804 +  404 + 3 217 + 4 721 + 6 581 +  0 + 23 392 +0.5% +0.4% 7 
Flinders + 3 641 +  985 +  221 + 1 757 + 2 579 + 3 595 +  0 + 12 778 +2.2% +2.0% 3 
George Town - 1 186 -  321 -  72 -  572 -  840 - 1 171 +  0 - 4 162 -0.1% -0.1% 9 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay - 1 380 -  373 -  84 -  666 -  977 - 1 362 +  0 - 4 843 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Glenorchy - 14 187 - 3 840 -  861 - 6 847 - 10 050 - 14 009 +  0 - 49 793 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Hobart - 15 686 - 4 245 -  951 - 7 570 - 11 112 - 15 489 +  0 - 55 053 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Huon Valley - 4 980 - 1 348 -  302 - 2 404 - 3 528 - 4 918 +  0 - 17 480 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Kentish + 13 559 + 3 670 +  822 + 6 544 + 9 605 + 13 389 +  0 + 47 590 +1.1% +0.9% 5 
King Island + 17 193 + 4 654 + 1 043 + 8 298 + 12 180 + 16 978 +  0 + 60 345 +5.2% +4.7% 2 
Kingborough - 10 949 - 2 963 -  664 - 5 284 - 7 756 - 10 811 +  0 - 38 428 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Latrobe - 3 262 -  883 -  198 - 1 574 - 2 311 - 3 221 +  0 - 11 450 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Launceston - 20 970 - 5 676 - 1 272 - 10 121 - 14 855 - 20 707 +  0 - 73 601 -0.2% -0.1% 10 
Meander Valley - 6 133 - 1 660 -  372 - 2 960 - 4 344 - 6 056 +  0 - 21 525 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Northern Midlands - 3 964 - 1 073 -  240 - 1 913 - 2 808 - 3 914 +  0 - 13 913 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Sorell - 4 201 - 1 137 -  255 - 2 027 - 2 976 - 4 148 +  0 - 14 743 -0.2% -0.1% 19 
Southern Midlands - 1 966 -  532 -  119 -  949 - 1 393 - 1 942 +  0 - 6 901 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Tasman -  766 -  207 -  46 -  370 -  543 -  756 +  0 - 2 689 -0.2% -0.1% 12 
Waratah-Wynyard + 14 689 + 3 976 +  891 + 7 089 + 10 405 + 14 505 +  0 + 51 554 +0.5% +0.5% 6 
West Coast + 53 036 + 14 355 + 3 217 + 25 597 + 37 571 + 52 371 +  0 + 186 146 +5.4% +4.9% 1 
West Tamar - 7 125 - 1 929 -  432 - 3 439 - 5 047 - 7 036 +  0 - 25 008 -0.2% -0.1% 10 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED  144 638  39 148  8 773  69 807  102 461  142 826   0  507 653       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.139% 0.139% 0.139% 0.139% 0.139% 0.139% #DIV/0!   0.139% 0.087%   
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Population Decline – rolling average movements 

 
2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012 

 

5 year  
average 

5 year  
average 

5 year  
average 

3 year 
average 

3 year 
average 

3 year 
average 

Break O'Day 1.03% 0.83% 0.73% 1.30% 1.03% 0.43% 
Brighton 3.10% 3.01% 2.53% 3.32% 3.07% 2.03% 
Burnie 0.39% 0.26% 0.26% 0.39% 0.38% 0.05% 
Central Coast 0.67% 0.41% 0.45% 0.63% 0.29% 0.12% 
Central Highlands -0.25% -0.13% -0.01% 0.06% -0.54% -0.13% 
Circular Head 0.01% 0.08% -0.18% 0.05% 0.10% -0.51% 
Clarence 1.01% 1.06% 1.02% 1.13% 1.28% 1.06% 
Derwent Valley 1.18% 1.01% 0.88% 1.19% 0.86% 0.52% 
Devonport 0.44% 0.67% 0.59% 0.88% 0.54% 0.12% 
Dorset 0.19% 0.38% 0.39% 0.67% 0.23% -0.15% 
Flinders -0.38% -0.17% -0.13% 0.42% -0.81% -0.56% 
George Town 0.50% 0.49% 0.31% 0.82% 0.82% -0.02% 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay 0.79% 0.65% 0.47% 0.74% 0.22% 0.08% 
Glenorchy 0.28% 0.25% 0.21% 0.29% 0.24% 0.11% 
Hobart 0.32% 0.31% 0.19% 0.31% 0.36% 0.11% 
Huon Valley 1.39% 1.44% 1.34% 1.59% 1.49% 1.14% 
Kentish 1.46% 0.96% 0.67% 1.41% 0.52% -0.29% 
King Island -0.30% -0.41% -1.09% -0.90% -0.84% -1.28% 
Kingborough 1.82% 1.93% 1.83% 2.02% 2.00% 1.71% 
Latrobe 2.77% 2.76% 2.85% 3.17% 3.12% 2.95% 
Launceston 0.42% 0.46% 0.37% 0.49% 0.38% 0.24% 
Meander Valley 0.91% 0.80% 0.63% 0.91% 0.69% 0.36% 

Northern Midlands 0.46% 0.35% 0.41% 0.44% 0.51% 0.36% 
Sorell 2.54% 2.34% 1.95% 2.47% 2.15% 1.46% 
Southern Midlands 1.06% 1.05% 1.10% 1.56% 1.18% 0.76% 
Tasman 1.22% 0.81% 0.94% 1.60% 1.31% 0.48% 
Waratah-Wynyard 0.55% 0.32% 0.21% 0.43% 0.06% -0.16% 
West Coast 0.09% -0.26% -0.56% 0.42% -0.55% -1.32% 
West Tamar 1.03% 0.99% 0.76% 0.86% 1.07% 0.77% 
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Tourism 
The Commission recognises that councils generally incur additional costs as a result of tourist influx 
through increased use of council resources and infrastructure.  

1. Background 

This CA is applied to the following expenditure categories: 

• law order and public safety; 
• planning and community amenities; 
• waste management and the environment; and 
• recreation and culture. 

2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions 

Victoria applies a cost adjustor for tourism to recognise that councils in areas attracting significant 
numbers of tourists have additional expenditure requirements.  The Victorian cost adjustor is applied to 
Recreation & Culture, Traffic & Street Management and Business & Economic Services expenditure 
functions.   

Data sources the Victoria Grants Commission uses for its cost adjustor, as detailed on its website4, are: 

• Tourism Research Australia, 2013 (unpublished data), Visitor Survey (for International Visitors, 
Overnight Visitors and Daytrips), by Statistical Local Area (SLA) (converted to LGA), provided 
February 2013; and  

• Australian Bureau of Statistics, 2012, Regional Population Growth, Australia, cat no. 3218.0, 
Table 2. Estimated Residential Population, Local Government Area, 30 March 2012. 

 
Three components of the National Visitor Survey are used by the Victoria Grants Commission: 
 
International Visitors: Data on numbers of international tourists to each region sourced from the 

International Visitor Survey. 
Overnight Stays: An overnight trip is defined as a trip involving a stay away from home for at least 

one night, at a place at least 40 kilometres from home. This includes nights stayed 
in all accommodation establishments, including private holiday homes. 

                                                 
4 http://www.dpcd.vic.gov.au/localgovernment/victoria-grants-commission/general-purpose-grants 

http://www.dpcd.vic.gov.au/localgovernment/victoria-grants-commission/general-purpose-grants
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Day Visitors: A day visitor is defined as a person making a round trip for a non-routine purpose 
of at least 50 kilometres, who is away from home for at least 24 hours. 

 
The number of overnight stays and the number of day visitors available on a municipal basis are divided 
by the estimated resident population. In 2011, this data was averaged over 3 years due to yearly 
fluctuations. 
 
Victoria’s cost adjustor index applied for its most recent recommendations was constructed as follows: 

The number of overnight stays and the number of day visitors and the number of international 
visitors for each municipality or sub-region have been divided by the estimated resident population of 
that municipality or sub-region (as at 30 June 2011) to obtain estimates of: 

• the number of international visitors nights per capita 
• the number of overnight stays per capita 
• the number of day visitors per capita. 

 
The estimated number of international visitor nights per capita, the estimated number of overnight 
visitors per capita and the estimated number of day visitors per capita are added together to produce an 
estimate of the total number of visitors per capita, on either a municipality or sub-regional basis. The 
numbers obtained for each sub-region are assumed to apply to all councils in that sub-region.  These 
values are then spread across a range from 1.00 to 2.00 (the "Primary Index"), with the council with the 
highest number of visitors per capita being allocated the maximum value of 2.00. 
 
A state average of the Primary Index is obtained by weighting each council's Primary Index by the 
relevant major cost driver (population or population with a minimum of 15,000 persons). 

The Cost Adjustment Index (CAI) is the ratio of each council's Primary Index to the state average.  
Councils with a CAI above the state-wide average are assessed as having relatively higher expenditure 
needs than councils with a CAI below the state average.  

Queensland removed its cost adjustor relating to tourism in 2011 when it last reviewed its base grant 
model. The cost adjustor was removed as reliable data was difficult to obtain by local government area. 

Neither the Northern Territory nor Western Australian Local Government Grant Commission apply a 
Tourism cost adjustor. 

3. Application of the range factor 

The range factor used for the tourism cost adjustor caps the movement of the most affected council, 
Tasman Council, at +17.8 per cent.   

When daytripper information is excluded, the most affected council is Glamorgan Spring Bay Council. 

4. Methodology 

The base grant CA review undertaken in 2009, amended the method of calculating this CA. Previously, 
only domestic daytripper data was used and interstate and international tourism was considered to be 
captured by the water and sewerage equivalent tenements CAs. With water and sewerage expenditure 
being removed from the BGM, a new method of calculating this CA was required to capture interstate 
and international tourism. 
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Therefore from the 2009-10 distribution, annual Tourist Capacity data has been obtained from Tourism 
Tasmania comprising an equivalent bed space calculation for all forms of tourist accommodation in 
Tasmania including caravan parks. The calculation of the tourism CA now uses a combination of shares 
of total tourist capacity (70 per cent) and shares of total domestic daytrippers (30 per cent) to capture 
all forms of tourism. 

The domestic daytripper data from Tourism Research Australia has ceased to be available in a form that 
is identifiable by Local Government Area. 

In 2012 the Commission was advised that this data source is no longer collected on a basis that is able 
to be disaggregated by council/LGA. Tourism Research Australia said: 

Last year we switched from the LGA classification to the new ABS Geographical Standard classification 
which is by statistical local area. I have attached data by SA2, which is the most detailed level available, 
and sorted it by region. Np stands for not published where sample size was too small.  

Tourism Research Australia has declined to provide unpublished data and advised that they were 
unaware of any alternative data sources for this type of data by Local Government Area. 

Statistical Area 2 (SA2) is unusable for the purposes of the Tourism Cost Adjustor.  At this level, 
Tourism Research Australia identifies 83 sub-regions of the State but data is only published for 
10 sub-regions. Most of the 10 sub-regions are relatively large population centres.  SA2 information 
does not provide much insight over and above SA3 data.  SA3 data breaks Tasmania into 16 sub-regions, 
data for which 14 sub-regions are available.  The information provided at this level again does not 
provide a sufficient level of detail to differentiate between councils.   

Due to the unavailability of information on daytrippers, the Cost Adjustor for the 2013-14 
recommendations were based on the daytripper dataset used in the 2012-13 assessment – being a three 
year average of 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 daytripper data given the data’s relative stability.  

The scenario of the cost adjustor impact for the 2013-14 recommendations based solely on bed capacity 
has been provided in the following pages to aid discussion. 

5. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following pages which details tourism data used in the 
Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations and the cost adjustor solely based on bed capacity data ie 
excluding daytripper information. 

6. Points for discussion 

1. Is there merit in this cost adjustor that seeks to recognise the use of some services 
that are provided by councils as a result of tourist influx? 

2. Should this cost adjustor cease to apply? 

3. If this cost adjustor should continue, is the amount redistributed after application of 
the cost adjustor based solely on bed capacity reasonable? 
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4. Does the data source used by the Commission remain appropriate and 
contemporary? 

5. Is there merit in exploring an alternate method in preference to the Commission’s 
existing method? 
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Tourism – Calculation of the cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Domestic Daytripper Tourist Capacity TOTAL       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg per capita Index 3 yr Avg per capita Index WEIGHTED   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p   

 
W = 0.300   

 
W = 0.700 INDEX       

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c = b / a d = c / Avg c e f = e / a g = f /Avg f h = Wd + Wg   i = a x h j = Σi / Σa 

 
k = h / j RF-> 36.703 l = (h+RF)/(j+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  59 333 9.24 0.81  2 126 0.33 1.67 2.48    15 929   
 

2.005 
 

1.033 6 
Brighton  15 802  20 000 1.27 0.11  93 0.01 0.03 0.14    2 229   

 
0.114   0.971 29 

Burnie  20 191  209 667 10.38 0.91  1 175 0.06 0.29 1.21    24 371   
 

0.975 
 

0.999 18 
Central Coast  22 366  77 333 3.46 0.30  1 245 0.06 0.28 0.58    13 077   

 
0.472   0.983 25 

Central Highlands  2 360  91 000 38.56 3.39  1 187 0.50 2.53 5.93    13 987   
 

4.789 
 

1.124 3 
Circular Head  8 309  76 000 9.15 0.81  1 401 0.17 0.85 1.65    13 746   

 
1.337   1.011 11 

Clarence  53 077  182 000 3.43 0.30  2 289 0.04 0.22 0.52    27 547   
 

0.419 
 

0.981 27 
Derwent Valley  9 913  131 333 13.25 1.17  597 0.06 0.30 1.47    14 566   

 
1.187   1.006 14 

Devonport  25 631  245 333 9.57 0.84  2 613 0.10 0.51 1.36    34 751   
 

1.096 
 

1.003 16 
Dorset  7 100  80 667 11.36 1.00  1 803 0.25 1.28 2.28    16 179   

 
1.841   1.027 7 

Flinders  802  3 333 4.16 0.37  276 0.34 1.73 2.10    1 683   
 

1.696 
 

1.023 8 
George Town  6 838  60 333 8.82 0.78  484 0.07 0.36 1.13    7 746   

 
0.915   0.997 19 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  153 667 34.77 3.06  4 206 0.95 4.79 7.85    34 703   
 

6.344 
 

1.174 2 
Glenorchy  45 449  64 333 1.42 0.12  1 075 0.02 0.12 0.24    11 074   

 
0.197   0.974 28 

Hobart  50 250  547 333 10.89 0.96  8 521 0.17 0.85 1.81    91 082   
 

1.465 
 

1.015 9 
Huon Valley  15 955  243 000 15.23 1.34  1 309 0.08 0.41 1.75    27 979   

 
1.417   1.014 10 

Kentish  6 310  88 000 13.95 1.23  1 922 0.30 1.53 2.76    17 424   
 

2.231 
 

1.040 5 
King Island  1 608  1 667 1.04 0.09  261 0.16 0.82 0.91    1 459   

 
0.733   0.991 21 

Kingborough  35 075  153 333 4.37 0.38  1 144 0.03 0.16 0.55    19 258   
 

0.444 
 

0.982 26 
Latrobe  10 451  78 667 7.53 0.66  1 525 0.15 0.73 1.40    14 605   

 
1.129   1.004 15 

Launceston  67 179  873 333 13.00 1.14  5 655 0.08 0.42 1.57    105 342   
 

1.267 
 

1.009 12 
Meander Valley  19 647  156 000 7.94 0.70  1 405 0.07 0.36 1.06    20 804   

 
0.856   0.995 20 

Northern Midlands  12 699  167 333 13.18 1.16  1 000 0.08 0.40 1.56    19 762   
 

1.257 
 

1.008 13 
Sorell  13 457  94 333 7.01 0.62  115 0.01 0.04 0.66    8 880   

 
0.533   0.985 24 

Southern Midlands  6 299  83 000 13.18 1.16  225 0.04 0.18 1.34    8 438   
 

1.082 
 

1.003 17 
Tasman  2 454  115 667 47.13 4.15  1 874 0.76 3.85 7.99    19 619   

 
6.460   1.178 1 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  69 667 4.86 0.43  1 060 0.07 0.37 0.80    11 468   
 

0.647 
 

0.988 22 
West Coast  4 810  36 333 7.55 0.66  3 386 0.70 3.54 4.21    20 246   

 
3.401   1.078 4 

West Tamar  22 826  86 667 3.80 0.33  1 602 0.07 0.35 0.69    15 693   
 

0.556 
 

0.986 23 

STATE TOTAL  512 019 4 248 667 AVG -->11.4    51 573 AVG -->0.2        633 645 PWA = 1.238 
 

PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

             
max = 6.460 

 
max = 1.178   

        
         

min = 0.114 
 

min = 0.971   
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Tourism – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 0 + 0 + 2 599 + 20 683 + 30 359 + 42 319 + 0 + 95 960 +3.3% +1.9% 6 
Brighton + 0 + 0 - 5 642 - 44 893 - 65 893 - 91 851 + 0 - 208 278 -2.9% -1.7% 29 
Burnie + 0 + 0 - 201 - 1 597 - 2 344 - 3 268 + 0 - 7 409 -0.1% -0.0% 18 
Central Coast + 0 + 0 - 4 754 - 37 831 - 55 528 - 77 402 + 0 - 175 515 -1.7% -1.0% 25 
Central Highlands + 0 + 0 + 3 603 + 28 671 + 42 083 + 58 661 + 0 + 133 018 +12.4% +7.1% 3 
Circular Head + 0 + 0 + 1 128 + 8 972 + 13 169 + 18 357 + 0 + 41 625 +1.1% +0.6% 11 
Clarence + 0 + 0 - 12 418 - 98 812 - 145 035 - 202 171 + 0 - 458 437 -1.9% -1.1% 27 
Derwent Valley + 0 + 0 + 748 + 5 954 + 8 739 + 12 181 + 0 + 27 622 +0.6% +0.4% 14 
Devonport + 0 + 0 + 987 + 7 855 + 11 529 + 16 071 + 0 + 36 441 +0.3% +0.2% 16 
Dorset + 0 + 0 + 2 407 + 19 153 + 28 112 + 39 187 + 0 + 88 860 +2.7% +1.6% 7 
Flinders + 0 + 0 + 225 + 1 789 + 2 627 + 3 661 + 0 + 8 302 +2.3% +1.3% 8 
George Town + 0 + 0 - 233 - 1 856 - 2 725 - 3 798 + 0 - 8 613 -0.3% -0.2% 19 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 0 + 0 + 9 519 + 75 739 + 111 169 + 154 963 + 0 + 351 390 +17.4% +10.1% 2 
Glenorchy + 0 + 0 - 14 708 - 117 034 - 171 781 - 239 454 + 0 - 542 977 -2.6% -1.5% 28 
Hobart + 0 + 0 + 9 409 + 74 864 + 109 884 + 153 173 + 0 + 347 331 +1.5% +0.9% 9 
Huon Valley + 0 + 0 + 2 681 + 21 335 + 31 315 + 43 651 + 0 + 98 982 +1.4% +0.8% 10 
Kentish + 0 + 0 + 3 131 + 24 911 + 36 564 + 50 968 + 0 + 115 573 +4.0% +2.3% 5 
King Island + 0 + 0 - 173 - 1 375 - 2 018 - 2 813 + 0 - 6 379 -0.9% -0.5% 21 
Kingborough + 0 + 0 - 7 863 - 62 567 - 91 835 - 128 013 + 0 - 290 277 -1.8% -1.0% 26 
Latrobe + 0 + 0 + 544 + 4 330 + 6 355 + 8 859 + 0 + 20 088 +0.4% +0.2% 15 
Launceston + 0 + 0 + 7 230 + 57 531 + 84 442 + 117 708 + 0 + 266 911 +0.9% +0.5% 12 
Meander Valley + 0 + 0 - 1 143 - 9 095 - 13 349 - 18 608 + 0 - 42 195 -0.5% -0.3% 20 
Northern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 1 318 + 10 484 + 15 388 + 21 450 + 0 + 48 639 +0.8% +0.5% 13 
Sorell + 0 + 0 - 2 531 - 20 140 - 29 561 - 41 206 + 0 - 93 438 -1.5% -0.9% 24 
Southern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 209 + 1 666 + 2 446 + 3 409 + 0 + 7 730 +0.3% +0.2% 17 
Tasman + 0 + 0 + 5 399 + 42 962 + 63 059 + 87 900 + 0 + 199 320 +17.8% +10.3% 1 
Waratah-Wynyard + 0 + 0 - 2 036 - 16 203 - 23 783 - 33 152 + 0 - 75 174 -1.2% -0.7% 22 
West Coast + 0 + 0 + 4 654 + 37 034 + 54 357 + 75 771 + 0 + 171 817 +7.8% +4.5% 4 
West Tamar + 0 + 0 - 4 088 - 32 529 - 47 745 - 66 554 + 0 - 150 915 -1.4% -0.8% 23 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED  0  0  55 791  443 932  651 595  908 290  0 2 059 608       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.882% 0.882% 0.882% 0.882% #DIV/0!   0.882% 0.354%   
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Tourism – Calculation of the cost adjustor – Tourism Capacity only 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Domestic Daytripper Tourist Capacity TOTAL       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  3 yr Avg per capita Index 3 yr Avg per capita Index WEIGHTED   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p   

 
W = 0.000   

 
W = 1.000 INDEX       

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c = b / a d = c / Avg c e f = e / a g = f /Avg f h = Wd + Wg   i = a x h j = Σi / Σa 

 
k = h / j RF-> 23.610 l = (h+RF)/(j+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  59 333 9.24 0.00  2 126 0.33 1.67 1.67    10 707   
 

3.288 
 

1.048 6 
Brighton  15 802  20 000 1.27 0.00   93 0.01 0.03 0.03     468   

 
0.058   0.980 29 

Burnie  20 191  209 667 10.38 0.00  1 175 0.06 0.29 0.29    5 917   
 

0.578 
 

0.991 22 
Central Coast  22 366  77 333 3.46 0.00  1 245 0.06 0.28 0.28    6 271   

 
0.553   0.991 23 

Central Highlands  2 360  91 000 38.56 0.00  1 187 0.50 2.53 2.53    5 977   
 

4.994 
 

1.084 4 
Circular Head  8 309  76 000 9.15 0.00  1 401 0.17 0.85 0.85    7 056   

 
1.674   1.014 10 

Clarence  53 077  182 000 3.43 0.00  2 289 0.04 0.22 0.22    11 528   
 

0.428 
 

0.988 24 
Derwent Valley  9 913  131 333 13.25 0.00   597 0.06 0.30 0.30    3 006   

 
0.598   0.992 21 

Devonport  25 631  245 333 9.57 0.00  2 613 0.10 0.51 0.51    13 158   
 

1.012 
 

1.000 13 
Dorset  7 100  80 667 11.36 0.00  1 803 0.25 1.28 1.28    9 079   

 
2.521   1.032 8 

Flinders   802  3 333 4.16 0.00   276 0.34 1.73 1.73    1 390   
 

3.417 
 

1.051 5 
George Town  6 838  60 333 8.82 0.00   484 0.07 0.36 0.36    2 435   

 
0.702   0.994 19 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  153 667 34.77 0.00  4 206 0.95 4.79 4.79    21 177   
 

9.447 
 

1.178 1 
Glenorchy  45 449  64 333 1.42 0.00  1 075 0.02 0.12 0.12    5 411   

 
0.235   0.984 27 

Hobart  50 250  547 333 10.89 0.00  8 521 0.17 0.85 0.85    42 907   
 

1.684 
 

1.014 9 
Huon Valley  15 955  243 000 15.23 0.00  1 309 0.08 0.41 0.41    6 591   

 
0.815   0.996 15 

Kentish  6 310  88 000 13.95 0.00  1 922 0.30 1.53 1.53    9 678   
 

3.024 
 

1.043 7 
King Island  1 608  1 667 1.04 0.00   261 0.16 0.82 0.82    1 313   

 
1.609   1.013 11 

Kingborough  35 075  153 333 4.37 0.00  1 144 0.03 0.16 0.16    5 762   
 

0.324 
 

0.986 26 
Latrobe  10 451  78 667 7.53 0.00  1 525 0.15 0.73 0.73    7 681   

 
1.449   1.009 12 

Launceston  67 179  873 333 13.00 0.00  5 655 0.08 0.42 0.42    28 474   
 

0.836 
 

0.997 14 
Meander Valley  19 647  156 000 7.94 0.00  1 405 0.07 0.36 0.36    7 073   

 
0.710   0.994 18 

Northern Midlands  12 699  167 333 13.18 0.00  1 000 0.08 0.40 0.40    5 034   
 

0.782 
 

0.995 16 
Sorell  13 457  94 333 7.01 0.00   115 0.01 0.04 0.04     577   

 
0.085   0.981 28 

Southern Midlands  6 299  83 000 13.18 0.00   225 0.04 0.18 0.18    1 133   
 

0.355 
 

0.986 25 
Tasman  2 454  115 667 47.13 0.00  1 874 0.76 3.85 3.85    9 438   

 
7.583   1.138 2 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  69 667 4.86 0.00  1 060 0.07 0.37 0.37    5 336   
 

0.735 
 

0.994 17 
West Coast  4 810  36 333 7.55 0.00  3 386 0.70 3.54 3.54    17 048   

 
6.988   1.126 3 

West Tamar  22 826  86 667 3.80 0.00  1 602 0.07 0.35 0.35    8 065   
 

0.697 
 

0.994 20 

STATE TOTAL  512 019 4 248 667 AVG -->11.4    51 573 AVG -->0.2        259 692 PWA = 0.507 
 

PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

 
                      

 
  

  
  

             
max = 9.447 

 
max = 1.178   

        
         

min = 0.058 
 

min = 0.980   
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Tourism – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) - Tourism capacity only 
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Break O'Day +  0 +  0 + 3 816 + 30 368 + 44 573 + 62 133 +  0 + 140 891 +4.8% +2.8% 6 
Brighton +  0 +  0 - 3 866 - 30 759 - 45 148 - 62 933 +  0 - 142 706 -2.0% -1.1% 29 
Burnie +  0 +  0 - 2 215 - 17 625 - 25 870 - 36 061 +  0 - 81 770 -0.9% -0.5% 22 
Central Coast +  0 +  0 - 2 599 - 20 678 - 30 350 - 42 307 +  0 - 95 934 -0.9% -0.5% 23 
Central Highlands +  0 +  0 + 2 449 + 19 484 + 28 598 + 39 864 +  0 + 90 395 +8.4% +4.8% 4 
Circular Head +  0 +  0 + 1 456 + 11 584 + 17 003 + 23 702 +  0 + 53 746 +1.4% +0.8% 10 
Clarence +  0 +  0 - 7 885 - 62 740 - 92 088 - 128 366 +  0 - 291 079 -1.2% -0.7% 24 
Derwent Valley +  0 +  0 - 1 036 - 8 240 - 12 095 - 16 860 +  0 - 38 230 -0.8% -0.5% 21 
Devonport +  0 +  0 +  81 +  643 +  944 + 1 316 +  0 + 2 984 +0.0% +0.0% 13 
Dorset +  0 +  0 + 2 806 + 22 328 + 32 772 + 45 683 +  0 + 103 589 +3.2% +1.8% 8 
Flinders +  0 +  0 +  504 + 4 007 + 5 881 + 8 198 +  0 + 18 589 +5.1% +2.9% 5 
George Town +  0 +  0 -  529 - 4 209 - 6 178 - 8 612 +  0 - 19 529 -0.6% -0.4% 19 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay +  0 +  0 + 9 700 + 77 182 + 113 286 + 157 915 +  0 + 358 084 +17.8% +10.2% 1 
Glenorchy +  0 +  0 - 9 036 - 71 901 - 105 535 - 147 110 +  0 - 333 581 -1.6% -0.9% 27 
Hobart +  0 +  0 + 8 924 + 71 007 + 104 223 + 145 282 +  0 + 329 436 +1.4% +0.8% 9 
Huon Valley +  0 +  0 -  769 - 6 117 - 8 979 - 12 516 +  0 - 28 382 -0.4% -0.2% 15 
Kentish +  0 +  0 + 3 318 + 26 403 + 38 755 + 54 022 +  0 + 122 498 +4.3% +2.4% 7 
King Island +  0 +  0 +  255 + 2 026 + 2 973 + 4 145 +  0 + 9 399 +1.3% +0.7% 11 
Kingborough +  0 +  0 - 6 161 - 49 024 - 71 957 - 100 304 +  0 - 227 447 -1.4% -0.8% 26 
Latrobe +  0 +  0 + 1 219 + 9 701 + 14 239 + 19 849 +  0 + 45 009 +0.9% +0.5% 12 
Launceston +  0 +  0 - 2 868 - 22 821 - 33 496 - 46 692 +  0 - 105 877 -0.3% -0.2% 14 
Meander Valley +  0 +  0 - 1 481 - 11 786 - 17 300 - 24 115 +  0 - 54 683 -0.6% -0.3% 18 
Northern Midlands +  0 +  0 -  721 - 5 735 - 8 418 - 11 734 +  0 - 26 608 -0.5% -0.3% 16 
Sorell +  0 +  0 - 3 200 - 25 466 - 37 379 - 52 105 +  0 - 118 151 -1.9% -1.1% 28 
Southern Midlands +  0 +  0 - 1 056 - 8 404 - 12 335 - 17 195 +  0 - 38 990 -1.4% -0.8% 25 
Tasman +  0 +  0 + 4 197 + 33 397 + 49 019 + 68 330 +  0 + 154 943 +13.8% +7.9% 2 
Waratah-Wynyard +  0 +  0 -  987 - 7 855 - 11 529 - 16 071 +  0 - 36 442 -0.6% -0.3% 17 
West Coast +  0 +  0 + 7 483 + 59 546 + 87 400 + 121 831 +  0 + 276 260 +12.6% +7.2% 3 
West Tamar +  0 +  0 - 1 799 - 14 315 - 21 012 - 29 289 +  0 - 66 415 -0.6% -0.4% 20 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED   0   0  46 208  367 676  539 669  752 270   0 1 705 823       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.731% 0.731% 0.731% 0.731% #DIV/0!   0.731% 0.292%   
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Climate 
The climate CA recognises additional costs arising from climatic factors, such as excessive ‘downtime’ of 
outdoor work due to rain, as well as increased maintenance costs on council infrastructure through 
adverse weather.  

The calculation of the climate CA is based on total annual rainfall in each municipality’s administrative 
centre, as indicated by long term (1971-2000) Bureau of Meteorology data.  

The Commission proposed to remove this CA from the model for the 2009-10 distribution due to the 
minimal redistribution of the CA. However, after consulting with councils it was decided that the 
threshold be increased from 1000 mm to 2000 mm to still account for the rainfall experienced by West 
Coast which receives almost double the rainfall of any other Tasmanian council. Therefore West Coast 
is the sole council being assisted by this CA, as it is the only council with annual rainfall greater than 
2000 mm. 

1. Background 

 This CA is applied to the following expenditure categories: 

• planning and community amenities; 
• waste management and the environment; and 
• recreation and culture. 

2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions  

While not referred to as a Climate cost adjustor, Victoria applies an “environmental risk” cost adjustor 
which is applied to the Environmental Protection Services expenditure classification to recognise the 
additional expenditure some councils face associated with flood mitigation, land erosion and fire control 
and management.  It uses data from the Macquarie University Risk Frontiers - Natural Hazards Research 
Centre on Local Government Area relative risk ratings on bushfires, floods and landslides as well as 
population data from the Australian Bureau of Statistics.   

Each municipality receives a single risk rating from Risk Frontiers. These values are then spread across a 
range from 1.00 to 2.00 (the "Primary Index"), with the council with the highest environmental risk 
being allocated the maximum value of 2.00, and the council with the lowest environmental risk being 
allocated the minimum value of 1.00.  A state average of the Primary Index is obtained by weighting each 
council's Primary Index by the relevant major cost driver, the lowest environmental risk being allocated 
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the minimum value of 1.00. The Cost Adjustment Index (CAI) is the ratio of each council's Primary 
Index to the state average. Councils with a CAI above the state-wide average are assessed as having 
relatively higher expenditure needs than councils with a CAI below the state average. 

Western Australia also applies a Climate Cost Adjustor. However it is designed to recognise the 
impact of climate on a local government’s operating costs particularly those associated with water 
consumption and electricity charges.  The largest portion of these costs relate to the Recreation and 
Culture standard as a result of the increased need for water for recreational spaces.  It uses data from 
the Bureau of Meteorology relating to 30 year averages for Mean Maximum Temperature, Mean Rainfall, 
and Number of Rain Days.  Those local governments with low rainfall and high temperatures are 
assessed as experiencing the greatest disadvantage.  

The Western Australian Climate cost adjustor uses 4 components in determining the Climate cost 
adjustor: 
 

•  Population 
•  Mean Max Temp 
•  Mean Rainfall 
•  Rain days 

 
A local government’s share of each of the totals of population, mean max temperature, mean rainfall and 
rain days are calculated and are then used to determine a share of the overall climate disability 
allocation. 

Neither Northern Territory nor Queensland apply a Climate Cost Adjustor. 

3. Application of the range factor 

The range factor used for the climate cost adjustor caps the movement of the most affected council, 
West Coast Council, at +10 per cent. 

4. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following two pages which details climate data used in the 
Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations. 

5. Points for discussion 

1. Is there continued merit in this cost adjustor? 

2. If yes, does the data source used by the Commission remain appropriate and 
contemporary? 

3. Is the amount redistributed after application of the cost adjustor reasonable? 

4. Is there merit in exploring an alternate method in preference to the Commission’s 
existing method? 
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Climate – Calculation of the cost adjustor 

 
DATA 

 
Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
 

Population Rainfall Apply Score 
 

    
 

RAW CA Range Ranged   
 

 
  

 
Threshold   

 
STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
 

2012p mm 2000 mm   
 

    
 

  
  

Rank 
 

 
a b c d = c / Avg c  

 
e = a x d f = Σe / Σa 

 
g = d / f RF-> 285.959 h = (d+RF)/(f+RF)   

 Break O'Day  6 421  753  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Brighton  15 802  538  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Burnie  20 191  973  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Central Coast  22 366  970  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Central Highlands  2 360  537  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Circular Head  8 309  1 170  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Clarence  53 077  495  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Derwent Valley  9 913  596  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Devonport  25 631  780  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Dorset  7 100  1 028  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Flinders  802  713  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 George Town  6 838  668  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  645  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Glenorchy  45 449  761  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Hobart  50 250  576  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Huon Valley  15 955  730  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Kentish  6 310  1 105  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 King Island  1 608  869  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Kingborough  35 075  645  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Latrobe  10 451  970  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Launceston  67 179  694  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Meander Valley  19 647  836  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Northern Midlands  12 699  642  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Sorell  13 457  517  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Southern Midlands  6 299  511  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 Tasman  2 454  808  0  0 

 
 0   

 
0.000   0.999 2 

 Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  1 228  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 West Coast  4 810  2 388  2 388  29 

 
 139 490   

 
106.449   1.100 1 

 West Tamar  22 826  969  0  0 
 

 0   
 

0.000 
 

0.999 2 
 STATE TOTAL  512 019 AVG =  832  AVG =  82    

 
 139 490 PWA = 0.272 

 
PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

 
         

max = 106.449 
 

max = 1.100   
 

 
    

      
min = 0.000 

 
min = 0.999   
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Climate – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 0 + 0 + 0 - 601 - 882 - 1 229 + 0 - 2 712 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Brighton + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 478 - 2 170 - 3 025 + 0 - 6 673 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Burnie + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 889 - 2 773 - 3 865 + 0 - 8 527 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Central Coast + 0 + 0 + 0 - 2 093 - 3 071 - 4 281 + 0 - 9 446 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Central Highlands + 0 + 0 + 0 - 221 - 324 - 452 + 0 - 997 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Circular Head + 0 + 0 + 0 - 777 - 1 141 - 1 591 + 0 - 3 509 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Clarence + 0 + 0 + 0 - 4 966 - 7 289 - 10 160 + 0 - 22 415 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Derwent Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 - 927 - 1 361 - 1 898 + 0 - 4 186 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Devonport + 0 + 0 + 0 - 2 398 - 3 520 - 4 906 + 0 - 10 824 -0.1% -0.1% 25 
Dorset + 0 + 0 + 0 - 664 - 975 - 1 359 + 0 - 2 998 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Flinders + 0 + 0 + 0 - 75 - 110 - 154 + 0 - 339 -0.1% -0.1% 25 
George Town + 0 + 0 + 0 - 640 - 939 - 1 309 + 0 - 2 888 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 0 + 0 + 0 - 414 - 607 - 846 + 0 - 1 867 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Glenorchy + 0 + 0 + 0 - 4 252 - 6 241 - 8 700 + 0 - 19 194 -0.1% -0.1% 25 
Hobart + 0 + 0 + 0 - 4 701 - 6 901 - 9 619 + 0 - 21 221 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Huon Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 493 - 2 191 - 3 054 + 0 - 6 738 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Kentish + 0 + 0 + 0 - 590 - 867 - 1 208 + 0 - 2 665 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
King Island + 0 + 0 + 0 - 150 - 221 - 308 + 0 - 679 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Kingborough + 0 + 0 + 0 - 3 282 - 4 817 - 6 714 + 0 - 14 813 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Latrobe + 0 + 0 + 0 - 978 - 1 435 - 2 001 + 0 - 4 414 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Launceston + 0 + 0 + 0 - 6 285 - 9 226 - 12 860 + 0 - 28 371 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Meander Valley + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 838 - 2 698 - 3 761 + 0 - 8 297 -0.1% -0.1% 25 
Northern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 188 - 1 744 - 2 431 + 0 - 5 363 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Sorell + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 259 - 1 848 - 2 576 + 0 - 5 683 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
Southern Midlands + 0 + 0 + 0 - 589 - 865 - 1 206 + 0 - 2 660 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Tasman + 0 + 0 + 0 - 230 - 337 - 470 + 0 - 1 036 -0.1% -0.1% 2 
Waratah-Wynyard + 0 + 0 + 0 - 1 340 - 1 967 - 2 741 + 0 - 6 048 -0.1% -0.1% 25 
West Coast + 0 + 0 + 0 + 47 455 + 69 654 + 97 094 + 0 + 214 203 +10.0% +5.6% 1 
West Tamar + 0 + 0 + 0 - 2 136 - 3 135 - 4 370 + 0 - 9 640 -0.1% -0.1% 11 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED  0  0  0  47 455  69 654  97 094  0  214 203       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.094% 0.094% 0.094% #DIV/0!   0.094% 0.037%   
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Absentee population 
The Commission makes an allowance for additional populations that are not captured in the Census 
statistics, but nevertheless must be serviced by Council. Specific reference is made to those 
municipalities that have a significant number of holiday residences.  
 
This calculation of the absentee population cost adjustor is based on the proportion of unoccupied 
dwellings in each municipality. The Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations were based on 2011 
Census data.  
 
The Absentee Cost Adjustor was included in DP13-01 for discussion with councils in 2013.   

1. Background 

The absentee population cost adjustor is used in the assessment of standardised expenditure for the 
expenditure functions of General administration, Planning and community amenities, Waste management 
and environment, and Recreation and culture. These expenditure functions account for around 
57 per cent of assessed expenditure in the BGM. 

2. Approach of other Local Government Commissions 

No other jurisdiction employs a cost adjustor to account for the concept of absentee population, as 
used by the Tasmanian State Grants Commission. However, Victoria uses the estimated vacancy rate of 
properties to adjust the population estimates used in that Commission’s assessment of three 
expenditure functions (Governance, Environmental Protection Services and Business & Economic 
Services). Victoria use the same data source for these adjustments as Tasmania uses to quantify the 
absentee population cost adjustor. 

Victoria takes account of vacant dwellings because it believes that population data alone may not 
accurately capture the population that is serviced by a particular council. Councils with a vacancy rate 
above the State average are assumed to have a population higher than the Census-based estimate. 

The method employed by Victoria also allows for fixed costs associated with certain functional areas: 

• For the Governance function, councils with an actual population of less than 20 000 are deemed 
to have a population of 20 000.  

• For the Environmental Protection Services function, a minimum population of 15 000 is 
assumed. 
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• For the Business and Economic Services function, councils with a population of less than 7 500 
are assumed to have double their actual population, to a maximum of 15 000. Populations 
between 7 500 and 15 000 are assumed to have a population of 15 000 persons. 

3. Application of the range factor 

The range factor used for the absentee population cost adjustor caps the movement of the most 
affected council, Central Highlands, at +33.8 per cent.  This range factor was set in 2009. 

As part of submissions in 2013, one council advanced the proposal that the absentee population cost 
adjustor should be abandoned.  This argument was based on a view that absentee populations would 
result in operational cost savings for a number of council services arising from reduced demand for 
services rather than a cost impost.  Further argument advanced for abandoning the absentee population 
cost adjustor was that a cost adjustor based on vacant properties was flawed as rate revenue is derived 
from property values.  The view argued that revenue is thus unaffected by whether a property is 
occupied or vacant.   

The Commission does not support the view that this cost adjustor should be abandoned.  The 
Commission regards the cost adjustor as appropriate in order to recognise expenditure implications of 
absentee populations for councils.  Just as the revenue that arises from those properties for which there 
was not a resident on Census night is taken into account in determining council revenues, so too it is 
appropriate for the expenditure that arises to also be recognised. 

Furthermore, analysis of the expenditure categories that the Absentee Population Cost Adjustor is 
applied to, on a per capita and per property basis suggests that the Absentee Population Cost Adjustor 
may not be redistributing sufficient expenditure.  The Commission is of the view that any change in the 
range factor should be an increase.  This would result in an increase in the maximum amount being 
redistributed and thereby more adequately compensate those councils with larger absentee populations. 

The Commission wishes to discuss with councils the range factor applied to this cost adjustor to 
determine the reasonableness of the amounts being redistributed.  To assist discussions, the effect of an 
increase in the range factor to +40.0 per cent has been provided. 

4. Data summary 

A data summary is provided over the following pages which details absentee population data used in the 
Commission’s 2013-14 recommendations and models an increase in the range factor to +40.0 per cent. 

5. Points for discussion 

1. Is the amount redistributed after application of the cost adjustor reasonable? 
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Absentee population – Calculation of the cost adjustor 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Total Unoccupied  Proportion       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  Dwellings Dwellings Dwellings   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p 

  
Unoccupied       

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c d = c / b   e = a x d f = Σe / Σa 

 
g = d / f RF-> 1.363 h = (d+RF)/(f+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  4 362  1 606 0.37    2 364   
 

2.932 
 

1.163 5 

Brighton  15 802  5 962   335 0.06     888     0.448   0.953 29 

Burnie  20 191  8 647   759 0.09    1 772   
 

0.699 
 

0.975 25 

Central Coast  22 366  9 471   900 0.10    2 125     0.757   0.979 23 

Central Highlands  2 360  2 661  1 672 0.63    1 483   
 

5.005 
 

1.338 1 

Circular Head  8 309  3 823   725 0.19    1 576     1.510   1.043 10 

Clarence  53 077  22 386  1 893 0.08    4 488   
 

0.674 
 

0.972 27 

Derwent Valley  9 913  4 244   466 0.11    1 088     0.875   0.989 20 

Devonport  25 631  11 076   966 0.09    2 235   
 

0.695 
 

0.974 26 

Dorset  7 100  3 756   943 0.25    1 783     2.000   1.084 7 

Flinders   802   662   283 0.43     343   
 

3.405 
 

1.203 4 

George Town  6 838  3 511   807 0.23    1 572     1.831   1.070 8 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  3 965  2 102 0.53    2 343   
 

4.222 
 

1.272 3 

Glenorchy  45 449  20 447  1 570 0.08    3 490     0.612   0.967 28 

Hobart  50 250  23 245  2 490 0.11    5 383   
 

0.853 
 

0.988 21 

Huon Valley  15 955  7 409  1 400 0.19    3 015     1.505   1.043 12 

Kentish  6 310  2 695   362 0.13     848   
 

1.070 
 

1.006 16 

King Island  1 608   887   168 0.19     305     1.509   1.043 11 

Kingborough  35 075  14 884  1 874 0.13    4 416   
 

1.003 
 

1.000 17 

Latrobe  10 451  4 670   761 0.16    1 703     1.298   1.025 13 

Launceston  67 179  29 211  2 700 0.09    6 209   
 

0.736 
 

0.978 24 

Meander Valley  19 647  8 345   822 0.10    1 935     0.785   0.982 22 

Northern Midlands  12 699  5 744   807 0.14    1 784   
 

1.119 
 

1.010 14 

Sorell  13 457  6 597  1 262 0.19    2 574     1.524   1.044 9 

Southern Midlands  6 299  2 691   336 0.12     786   
 

0.994 
 

1.000 18 

Tasman  2 454  2 364  1 342 0.57    1 393     4.521   1.297 2 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  6 262   722 0.12    1 651   
 

0.918 
 

0.993 19 

West Coast  4 810  3 224  1 042 0.32    1 555     2.574   1.133 6 

West Tamar  22 826  9 920  1 381 0.14    3 178   
 

1.109 
 

1.009 15 
STATE TOTAL  512 019  233 121  32 496 0.139    64 286 PWA = 0.126   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

         
max = 5.005 

 
max = 1.338   

 
    

      
min = 0.448 

 
min = 0.953   
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Absentee population – The effect on each expenditure category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 208 286 + 0 + 0 + 102 915 + 151 056 + 210 564 + 0 + 672 821 +16.3% +13.3% 5 
Brighton - 146 543 + 0 + 0 - 72 407 - 106 278 - 148 146 + 0 - 473 373 -4.7% -3.8% 29 
Burnie - 101 977 + 0 + 0 - 50 387 - 73 958 - 103 093 + 0 - 329 415 -2.5% -2.1% 25 
Central Coast - 91 281 + 0 + 0 - 45 102 - 66 200 - 92 279 + 0 - 294 862 -2.1% -1.7% 23 
Central Highlands + 158 639 + 0 + 0 + 78 384 + 115 051 + 160 375 + 0 + 512 448 +33.8% +27.5% 1 
Circular Head + 71 195 + 0 + 0 + 35 177 + 51 633 + 71 974 + 0 + 229 978 +4.3% +3.5% 10 
Clarence - 290 882 + 0 + 0 - 143 726 - 210 958 - 294 064 + 0 - 939 629 -2.8% -2.2% 27 
Derwent Valley - 20 875 + 0 + 0 - 10 315 - 15 140 - 21 104 + 0 - 67 433 -1.1% -0.9% 20 
Devonport - 131 373 + 0 + 0 - 64 912 - 95 277 - 132 811 + 0 - 424 373 -2.6% -2.1% 26 
Dorset + 119 141 + 0 + 0 + 58 868 + 86 405 + 120 444 + 0 + 384 859 +8.4% +6.9% 7 
Flinders + 32 375 + 0 + 0 + 15 997 + 23 480 + 32 729 + 0 + 104 581 +20.3% +16.5% 4 
George Town + 95 349 + 0 + 0 + 47 112 + 69 150 + 96 392 + 0 + 308 003 +7.0% +5.7% 8 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 239 084 + 0 + 0 + 118 132 + 173 392 + 241 700 + 0 + 772 309 +27.2% +22.1% 3 
Glenorchy - 296 339 + 0 + 0 - 146 422 - 214 915 - 299 581 + 0 - 957 257 -3.3% -2.7% 28 
Hobart - 123 839 + 0 + 0 - 61 189 - 89 812 - 125 194 + 0 - 400 035 -1.2% -1.0% 21 
Huon Valley + 135 253 + 0 + 0 + 66 829 + 98 090 + 136 733 + 0 + 436 905 +4.3% +3.5% 12 
Kentish + 7 398 + 0 + 0 + 3 656 + 5 366 + 7 479 + 0 + 23 899 +0.6% +0.5% 16 
King Island + 13 727 + 0 + 0 + 6 782 + 9 955 + 13 877 + 0 + 44 341 +4.3% +3.5% 11 
Kingborough + 1 660 + 0 + 0 + 820 + 1 204 + 1 678 + 0 + 5 361 +0.0% +0.0% 17 
Latrobe + 52 260 + 0 + 0 + 25 822 + 37 901 + 52 832 + 0 + 168 815 +2.5% +2.0% 13 
Launceston - 297 489 + 0 + 0 - 146 990 - 215 749 - 300 743 + 0 - 960 972 -2.2% -1.8% 24 
Meander Valley - 71 056 + 0 + 0 - 35 109 - 51 532 - 71 833 + 0 - 229 529 -1.8% -1.5% 22 
Northern Midlands + 25 367 + 0 + 0 + 12 534 + 18 397 + 25 645 + 0 + 81 944 +1.0% +0.8% 14 
Sorell + 118 287 + 0 + 0 + 58 446 + 85 786 + 119 581 + 0 + 382 099 +4.4% +3.6% 9 
Southern Midlands - 583 + 0 + 0 - 288 - 423 - 590 + 0 - 1 884 -0.0% -0.0% 18 
Tasman + 145 058 + 0 + 0 + 71 674 + 105 201 + 146 645 + 0 + 468 578 +29.7% +24.1% 2 
Waratah-Wynyard - 19 632 + 0 + 0 - 9 700 - 14 238 - 19 847 + 0 - 63 418 -0.7% -0.6% 19 
West Coast + 127 103 + 0 + 0 + 62 802 + 92 180 + 128 493 + 0 + 410 578 +13.3% +10.8% 6 
West Tamar + 41 689 + 0 + 0 + 20 598 + 30 234 + 42 145 + 0 + 134 666 +0.9% +0.7% 15 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED 1 591 869  0  0  786 547 1 154 480 1 609 285  0 5 142 181       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 1.563% 0.000% 0.000% 1.563% 1.563% 1.563% #DIV/0!   1.563% 0.884%   
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Absentee population – current CA comparative results 

Council Population 
Total 
Dwellings 

Unoccupied 
Dwellings 

total cost 
per capita 

Standard 
Exp at per 

capita rate 
CA 

redistribution After CA 

Cost per 
dwelling 
after CA 

State 
Average cost 
per dwelling 

Diff cost per 
dwelling 

  2012p 
  

$ 
   

      
Break O'Day 6421 4362 1606 913.94 4156858 672821 4829679 1107.22 1421.89 314.68 
Brighton 15802 5962 335 300.08 10229976 -473373 9756603 1636.46 1421.89 -214.57 
Burnie 20191 8647 759 966.19 13071349 -329415 12741933 1473.57 1421.89 -51.67 
Central Coast 22366 9471 900 498.20 14479411 -294862 14184549 1497.68 1421.89 -75.79 
Central Highlands 2360 2661 1672 911.65 1527828 512448 2040277 766.73 1421.89 655.16 
Circular Head 8309 3823 725 545.77 5379121 229978 5609100 1467.20 1421.89 -45.30 
Clarence 53077 22386 1893 498.05 34361249 -939629 33421619 1492.97 1421.89 -71.08 
Derwent Valley 9913 4244 466 456.64 6417527 -67433 6350094 1496.25 1421.89 -74.36 
Devonport 25631 11076 966 663.88 16593123 -424373 16168750 1459.80 1421.89 -37.91 
Dorset 7100 3756 943 731.27 4596433 384859 4981291 1326.22 1421.89 95.67 
Flinders 802 662 283 2399.05 519203 104581 623784 942.27 1421.89 479.62 
George Town 6838 3511 807 704.66 4426818 308003 4734821 1348.57 1421.89 73.33 
Glamorgan Spring Bay 4420 3965 2102 1017.30 2861441 772309 3633750 916.46 1421.89 505.44 
Glenorchy 45449 20447 1570 572.99 29422997 -957257 28465740 1392.17 1421.89 29.72 
Hobart 50250 23245 2490 1181.60 32531092 -400035 32131057 1382.28 1421.89 39.62 
Huon Valley 15955 7409 1400 427.12 10329026 436905 10765931 1453.09 1421.89 -31.19 
Kentish 6310 2695 362 479.36 4084999 23899 4108897 1524.64 1421.89 -102.74 
King Island 1608 887 168 909.00 1040995 44341 1085335 1223.60 1421.89 198.29 
Kingborough 35075 14884 1874 546.36 22707026 5361 22712386 1525.96 1421.89 -104.07 
Latrobe 10451 4670 761 521.08 6765820 168815 6934634 1484.93 1421.89 -63.04 
Launceston 67179 29211 2700 710.68 43490671 -960972 42529699 1455.95 1421.89 -34.05 
Meander Valley 19647 8345 822 326.54 12719171 -229529 12489642 1496.66 1421.89 -74.77 
Northern Midlands 12699 5744 807 503.39 8221141 81944 8303085 1445.52 1421.89 -23.63 
Sorell 13457 6597 1262 473.22 8711859 382099 9093957 1378.50 1421.89 43.40 
Southern Midlands 6299 2691 336 596.16 4077878 -1884 4075994 1514.68 1421.89 -92.78 
Tasman 2454 2364 1342 1245.85 1588683 468578 2057260 870.25 1421.89 551.65 
Waratah-Wynyard 14320 6262 722 524.53 9270552 -63418 9207133 1470.32 1421.89 -48.42 
West Coast 4810 3224 1042 1074.07 3113921 410578 3524499 1093.21 1421.89 328.69 
West Tamar 22826 9920 1381 498.58 14777208 134666 14911874 1503.21 1421.89 -81.32 
Total 512019 233121 32496 647.38 331473372 5142181 336615554 1443.95 1421.89 -22.06 
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Absentee population – Calculation of the cost adjustor – increased range to 40% 

 
DATA   Pop Weighted Avg (PWA) 

 
COST ADJUSTOR 

 
Population Total Unoccupied  Proportion       

 
RAW CA Range Ranged   

 
  Dwellings Dwellings Dwellings   STEP 1 STEP 2 

 
  Factor CA   

 
2012p 

  
Unoccupied       

 
  

  
Rank 

 
a b c d = c / b   e = a x d f = Σe / Σa 

 
g = d / f RF-> 1.132 h = (d+RF)/(f+RF)   

Break O'Day  6 421  4 362  1 606 0.37    2 364   
 

2.932 
 

1.193 5 

Brighton  15 802  5 962   335 0.06     888     0.448   0.945 29 

Burnie  20 191  8 647   759 0.09    1 772   
 

0.699 
 

0.970 25 

Central Coast  22 366  9 471   900 0.10    2 125     0.757   0.976 23 

Central Highlands  2 360  2 661  1 672 0.63    1 483   
 

5.005 
 

1.400 1 

Circular Head  8 309  3 823   725 0.19    1 576     1.510   1.051 10 

Clarence  53 077  22 386  1 893 0.08    4 488   
 

0.674 
 

0.967 27 

Derwent Valley  9 913  4 244   466 0.11    1 088     0.875   0.987 20 

Devonport  25 631  11 076   966 0.09    2 235   
 

0.695 
 

0.970 26 

Dorset  7 100  3 756   943 0.25    1 783     2.000   1.100 7 

Flinders   802   662   283 0.43     343   
 

3.405 
 

1.240 4 

George Town  6 838  3 511   807 0.23    1 572     1.831   1.083 8 

Glamorgan-Spring Bay  4 420  3 965  2 102 0.53    2 343   
 

4.222 
 

1.322 3 

Glenorchy  45 449  20 447  1 570 0.08    3 490     0.612   0.961 28 

Hobart  50 250  23 245  2 490 0.11    5 383   
 

0.853 
 

0.985 21 

Huon Valley  15 955  7 409  1 400 0.19    3 015     1.505   1.050 12 

Kentish  6 310  2 695   362 0.13     848   
 

1.070 
 

1.007 16 

King Island  1 608   887   168 0.19     305     1.509   1.051 11 

Kingborough  35 075  14 884  1 874 0.13    4 416   
 

1.003 
 

1.000 17 

Latrobe  10 451  4 670   761 0.16    1 703     1.298   1.030 13 

Launceston  67 179  29 211  2 700 0.09    6 209   
 

0.736 
 

0.974 24 

Meander Valley  19 647  8 345   822 0.10    1 935     0.785   0.978 22 

Northern Midlands  12 699  5 744   807 0.14    1 784   
 

1.119 
 

1.012 14 

Sorell  13 457  6 597  1 262 0.19    2 574     1.524   1.052 9 

Southern Midlands  6 299  2 691   336 0.12     786   
 

0.994 
 

0.999 18 

Tasman  2 454  2 364  1 342 0.57    1 393     4.521   1.351 2 

Waratah-Wynyard  14 320  6 262   722 0.12    1 651   
 

0.918 
 

0.992 19 

West Coast  4 810  3 224  1 042 0.32    1 555     2.574   1.157 6 

West Tamar  22 826  9 920  1 381 0.14    3 178   
 

1.109 
 

1.011 15 
STATE TOTAL  512 019  233 121  32 496 0.139    64 286 PWA = 0.126   PWA = 1.000   PWA = 1.000   

         
max = 5.005 

 
max = 1.400   

 
    

      
min = 0.448 

 
min = 0.945   
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Absentee population increased 40% CA - effect on each category (2011-12 data) 
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Break O'Day + 252 259 +  0 +  0 + 121 749 + 178 700 + 249 099 +  0 + 801 808 +19.3% +15.7% 5 
Brighton - 177 481 +  0 +  0 - 85 658 - 125 727 - 175 258 +  0 - 564 124 -5.5% -4.5% 29 
Burnie - 123 507 +  0 +  0 - 59 609 - 87 492 - 121 960 +  0 - 392 568 -3.0% -2.4% 25 
Central Coast - 110 552 +  0 +  0 - 53 356 - 78 315 - 109 167 +  0 - 351 391 -2.4% -2.0% 23 
Central Highlands + 192 131 +  0 +  0 + 92 729 + 136 106 + 189 724 +  0 + 610 690 +40.0% +32.5% 1 
Circular Head + 86 225 +  0 +  0 + 41 615 + 61 082 + 85 145 +  0 + 274 068 +5.1% +4.1% 10 
Clarence - 352 294 +  0 +  0 - 170 028 - 249 565 - 347 880 +  0 -1 119 767 -3.3% -2.7% 27 
Derwent Valley - 25 283 +  0 +  0 - 12 202 - 17 910 - 24 966 +  0 - 80 361 -1.3% -1.0% 20 
Devonport - 159 109 +  0 +  0 - 76 791 - 112 713 - 157 116 +  0 - 505 730 -3.0% -2.5% 26 
Dorset + 144 294 +  0 +  0 + 69 641 + 102 218 + 142 487 +  0 + 458 640 +10.0% +8.1% 7 
Flinders + 39 210 +  0 +  0 + 18 924 + 27 777 + 38 719 +  0 + 124 630 +24.0% +19.5% 4 
George Town + 115 479 +  0 +  0 + 55 734 + 81 805 + 114 032 +  0 + 367 050 +8.3% +6.7% 8 
Glamorgan-Spring Bay + 289 560 +  0 +  0 + 139 751 + 205 124 + 285 933 +  0 + 920 368 +32.2% +26.2% 3 
Glenorchy - 358 903 +  0 +  0 - 173 218 - 254 246 - 354 406 +  0 -1 140 773 -3.9% -3.2% 28 
Hobart - 149 984 +  0 +  0 - 72 387 - 106 249 - 148 105 +  0 - 476 726 -1.5% -1.2% 21 
Huon Valley + 163 808 +  0 +  0 + 79 059 + 116 042 + 161 756 +  0 + 520 664 +5.0% +4.1% 12 
Kentish + 8 960 +  0 +  0 + 4 325 + 6 347 + 8 848 +  0 + 28 480 +0.7% +0.6% 16 
King Island + 16 625 +  0 +  0 + 8 024 + 11 777 + 16 416 +  0 + 52 841 +5.1% +4.1% 11 
Kingborough + 2 010 +  0 +  0 +  970 + 1 424 + 1 985 +  0 + 6 389 +0.0% +0.0% 17 
Latrobe + 63 293 +  0 +  0 + 30 547 + 44 837 + 62 500 +  0 + 201 178 +3.0% +2.4% 13 
Launceston - 360 296 +  0 +  0 - 173 890 - 255 233 - 355 782 +  0 -1 145 201 -2.6% -2.1% 24 
Meander Valley - 86 057 +  0 +  0 - 41 534 - 60 963 - 84 979 +  0 - 273 533 -2.2% -1.8% 22 
Northern Midlands + 30 723 +  0 +  0 + 14 828 + 21 764 + 30 338 +  0 + 97 653 +1.2% +1.0% 14 
Sorell + 143 260 +  0 +  0 + 69 142 + 101 485 + 141 465 +  0 + 455 351 +5.2% +4.3% 9 
Southern Midlands -  706 +  0 +  0 -  341 -  500 -  697 +  0 - 2 245 -0.1% -0.0% 18 
Tasman + 175 683 +  0 +  0 + 84 790 + 124 454 + 173 482 +  0 + 558 409 +35.1% +28.6% 2 
Waratah-Wynyard - 23 777 +  0 +  0 - 11 476 - 16 844 - 23 479 +  0 - 75 576 -0.8% -0.7% 19 
West Coast + 153 937 +  0 +  0 + 74 295 + 109 049 + 152 009 +  0 + 489 290 +15.7% +12.8% 6 
West Tamar + 50 490 +  0 +  0 + 24 368 + 35 767 + 49 857 +  0 + 160 483 +1.1% +0.9% 15 
SUM REDISTRIBUTED 1 927 949   0   0  930 491 1 365 758 1 903 795   0 6 127 993       
AS PROPN OF CAT EXP 1.849% 0.000% 0.000% 1.849% 1.849% 1.849% #DIV/0!   1.849% 1.049%   
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Absentee population – comparative results using increased range factor 

Council Population 
Total 
Dwellings 

Unoccupied 
Dwellings 

total cost 
per capita 

Standard 
Exp at per 

capita rate 
increased CA 
redistribution After CA 

Cost per 
dwelling 
after CA 

State 
Average cost 
per dwelling 

Diff cost per 
dwelling 

  2012p 
  

$ 
   

      
Break O'Day   6 421   4 362   1 606 913.94  4 156 858   801 808  4 958 666 1136.79 1421.89 285.11 
Brighton   15 802   5 962    335 300.08  10 229 976 -  564 124  9 665 852 1621.24 1421.89 -199.35 
Burnie   20 191   8 647    759 966.19  13 071 349 -  392 568  12 678 781 1466.26 1421.89 -44.37 
Central Coast   22 366   9 471    900 498.20  14 479 411 -  351 391  14 128 020 1491.71 1421.89 -69.82 
Central Highlands   2 360   2 661   1 672 911.65  1 527 828   610 690  2 138 518 803.65 1421.89 618.24 
Circular Head   8 309   3 823    725 545.77  5 379 121   274 068  5 653 189 1478.73 1421.89 -56.84 
Clarence   53 077   22 386   1 893 498.05  34 361 249 - 1 119 767  33 241 482 1484.92 1421.89 -63.03 
Derwent Valley   9 913   4 244    466 456.64  6 417 527 -  80 361  6 337 166 1493.21 1421.89 -71.31 
Devonport   25 631   11 076    966 663.88  16 593 123 -  505 730  16 087 393 1452.46 1421.89 -30.56 
Dorset   7 100   3 756    943 731.27  4 596 433   458 640  5 055 073 1345.87 1421.89 76.03 
Flinders    802    662    283 2399.05   519 203   124 630   643 833 972.56 1421.89 449.34 
George Town   6 838   3 511    807 704.66  4 426 818   367 050  4 793 868 1365.39 1421.89 56.51 
Glamorgan Spring Bay   4 420   3 965   2 102 1017.30  2 861 441   920 368  3 781 810 953.80 1421.89 468.10 
Glenorchy   45 449   20 447   1 570 572.99  29 422 997 - 1 140 773  28 282 223 1383.20 1421.89 38.70 
Hobart   50 250   23 245   2 490 1181.60  32 531 092 -  476 726  32 054 366 1378.98 1421.89 42.92 
Huon Valley   15 955   7 409   1 400 427.12  10 329 026   520 664  10 849 691 1464.39 1421.89 -42.50 
Kentish   6 310   2 695    362 479.36  4 084 999   28 480  4 113 479 1526.34 1421.89 -104.44 
King Island   1 608    887    168 909.00  1 040 995   52 841  1 093 836 1233.19 1421.89 188.71 
Kingborough   35 075   14 884   1 874 546.36  22 707 026   6 389  22 713 414 1526.03 1421.89 -104.13 
Latrobe   10 451   4 670    761 521.08  6 765 820   201 178  6 966 998 1491.86 1421.89 -69.97 
Launceston   67 179   29 211   2 700 710.68  43 490 671 - 1 145 201  42 345 470 1449.64 1421.89 -27.75 
Meander Valley   19 647   8 345    822 326.54  12 719 171 -  273 533  12 445 639 1491.39 1421.89 -69.49 
Northern Midlands   12 699   5 744    807 503.39  8 221 141   97 653  8 318 794 1448.26 1421.89 -26.36 
Sorell   13 457   6 597   1 262 473.22  8 711 859   455 351  9 167 210 1389.60 1421.89 32.29 
Southern Midlands   6 299   2 691    336 596.16  4 077 878 -  2 245  4 075 633 1514.54 1421.89 -92.65 
Tasman   2 454   2 364   1 342 1245.85  1 588 683   558 409  2 147 092 908.25 1421.89 513.65 
Waratah-Wynyard   14 320   6 262    722 524.53  9 270 552 -  75 576  9 194 975 1468.38 1421.89 -46.48 
West Coast   4 810   3 224   1 042 1074.07  3 113 921   489 290  3 603 211 1117.62 1421.89 304.27 
West Tamar   22 826   9 920   1 381 498.58  14 777 208   160 483  14 937 691 1505.82 1421.89 -83.92 
Total 512019 233121 32496 647.38  331 473 372  5 142 181  336 615 554 1443.95 1421.89 -22.06 
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Submissions and timeframes 
The Commission invites comments and input from councils on the issues raised within this discussion 
paper. However, council input need not be confined to the issues identified. Councils should feel free to 
provide comments on other pertinent issues regarding the Commission assessment methodologies. 

Submissions should be forwarded to the Commission Secretary, Ms Pam Marriott as follows: 

• By post: Secretary 

State Grants Commission 

GPO Box 147 

HOBART  TAS  7001 

• By email: pam.marriott@treasury.tas.gov.au 

Further details regarding the annual assessments can be found in the 2013-14 Annual Report that is 
available on the Commission website. Go to the Department of Treasury and Finance webpage 
(www.treasury.tas.gov.au) and click the State Grants Commission ‘Quick Link’, then click Publications. 

Submissions close on Friday 14 March 2014.  

Any queries should be directed to the Secretary on 6166 4274. 

2014 Hearings and Visits 

The Commission will provide councils with an opportunity to discuss this paper and any other concerns 
during the 2014 Hearings and Visits program that will begin in March 2014.  

 

mailto:pam.marriott@treasury.tas.gov.au
http://www.treasury.tas.gov.au/
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APPENDICES 
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APPENDIX 1– Cost adjustors in the Base Grant 
Model 
Application of council-specific cost adjustors 

Cost adjustors are used to reflect the inherent relative cost advantages or disadvantages faced by 
councils in providing services. A range of cost adjustors has been developed to quantify differences in 
the demand for services between councils, as well as variations in the per unit cost of supplying that 
service. 

An adjustor is calculated for each municipality by comparing its demand or supply disadvantage with the 
State average. Any council that demonstrates the State average level of advantage/disadvantage is 
assigned a cost adjustor of 1.00. Cost adjustors are always less than 1.00 if the council is assessed to 
enjoy a cost advantage and greater than 1.00 if the council is assessed to suffer a relative cost 
disadvantage. 

The following cost adjustors are recognised by the Commission: 

– Absentee population    – Scale (administration) 

– Climate      – Scale (other) 

– Dispersion      – Tourism 

– Isolation     – Unemployment 

– Population decline    – Worker influx 

– Regional responsibility    

The application of cost adjustors to each expenditure category is detailed below. 

Base Grant Assessment: Allocation of Cost Adjustors to Expenditure Functions 
Expenditure Function Cost Adjustors  
General administration Absentee population 

Isolation 
Population decline 
Scale (administration) 

Health, housing & welfare Population decline Unemployment 

Law, order & public safety Dispersion 

Population decline 

Tourism 

Unemployment 

Planning & community amenities Absentee population 
Climate 
Dispersion 
Isolation 

Population decline 
Scale (other) 
Tourism 
Worker influx 

Recreation & culture Absentee population 
Climate 
Dispersion 
Isolation 

Population decline 
Regional responsibility 
Scale (other) 
Tourism 
Worker influx 

Roads See Section 7.1  

Waste management & 
environment 

Absentee population 
Climate 
Dispersion 

Population decline 
Scale-other 
Tourism 
Worker influx 

Other No cost adjustors are applied to ‘other’ expenditure 



 

  
 

STATE GRANTS COMMISSION 
 

 


	Review of Cost Adjustors in the Base Grant Model
	Contents
	Scale (Administration)
	Scale (Other)
	Population Decline
	Tourism
	Climate
	Absentee Population
	Submissions and Timeframes
	Appendices

